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%, The third category covers associations having a definite
cultural, academic, religious or social programmes. They
are required to give within the prescribed time intimation
to the Central Government about the amount of foreign

ontribution received by them, source from which and

v
manner in which such Toreign contribution was received
and the purpose for which and the manner 1n whic such

contribution was utilised by them.

We believe that all our partner organisations belong to the third
category described above. This means that you will have to find
out from the authorities which is the prescribed time within which
you should intimate the Central Government and have all the re-
quired information ready for submission.

In case some of you regard themselves as belonging to category
two, i.e. having association with political parties, we ask you .
to follow the regulation and seek permission to receive

further funds.

In order for you to give detailed information about "Bread for
the World" to the authorities concerned we give you below a brief
description of our principles and aims:

"Bread for the World" is a campaign of all Proestant Churches in
Germany receiving its funds through church collections and free

will offerings from people all over Germany. Its partners are "
churches, voluntary agencies, development agencies in gll de- .
veloping countries. Through these partners "Bread for the World"
supports projects in the following categories: Social and economic
institutions, vocational training, cooperatives, health, education,
personnel, study projects and emergency relief. Priority is given

to projects with a strong component of peoples participation and
target groups belonging to the poorest strata of society regard-
less of theilr religion. .

For your own interest and for the sake of the projects you are
undertaking we ask you to get a copy of the Regulation Bill and
to acquaint yourself with it in all detail. It will be necessary
for you to have audited statements of accounts available covering
the past few years and showing the funds received, from which
sources, and for what projects.

We feel confident that if you take the responsibility seriously
which this Foreign Contribution Bill places on you our continued
good co-operation will not be jeopardized.

With all good wishes,
Sincerely yours,

KA, o

R. Kruse
India Desk



TRICTIONS O F CONT NS

NEW DELWI AUGUST-5:-

Mhe Act which regulates foreign contributions andg
hospitality certain categbries are totally barred from receiving them-
came into effect to day.A gazette notification framing rules under the
Act has been published.

‘ e Aet envisages three kinds of restrictions of a proribitory
or regulatory nature.Te first bans acceptance of foreign contributions
or hospitality:the second requires prior pemmission of the Centreyand
' the third makes it obligatory to render accounts to the Govenment afte
‘receipt of contributions.

: Recﬂ:lfiants of forelgn contributions have been grouped into
. three categories,T™e first includes organisations and individuals of
a sensitive and important category in our national life(like officials,
legislators,journalists and politicians)They are"totally proribited
fram receiving contributions",

e second covers organizaticns"deemed to of a political n
nature"ywhich"shall not accept any foreign contribution except with the
prior pemission of the Central Gevemnment",

The third includes cultural,academic,religious or social
associations,which are required to inform the Centre of the amount of
foreign contributions received by themylts sources and the use is put
to within a stipulated period. :

The Act defines foreign contributions to mean" the donation,
delivery or transfer made by any foreign source of(l)any article given
to a person as a gift for his personal useyif the market value in Indis
of such article on the date of such gift does not exceed Rs,1000/- (2)
of any currency whether Indian or foreign(3)of any foreign securityas
defined in the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act",

Te Act defines the foreign hospitality to mean'any offer, not
being a purely casual oneymade by a foreign source for providing a per-
son with a cost of travel to any foreign country or territory or with
free board,lodging,transport or medical treatment,"

press note 4smiad by the mame

The Foreign @ontribution (Regulation)lct 1976,has come into
force with effect fram Migust 5,1976.4A notification to this effect wum
frex along with ghe rules fremed undar the Act has been published in
the Gazette of India Extraordinary,he Act,as passed by Parliament en

March 29,1976 was assented to by the President on March 31,1976,

fAnis

o . he Foreign Contribution(Regulation)fet was passed for ensu-
ring that our parliamentary institutions,academic amd other voluntary
organisations as well as individuals working dm important nreas of
national life function in a manner consighbeA® with a value of o sl
eign democratic republic, Te GovernmentiWas aware of the scopasais
forelgn agencies to influence organizaBions.or individuals in the
country through financial aidelt:alsel

jgwhad kept in view the need to
regulate the acceptance and utiliza®¥on of foreign contribution op hog-
pibﬂlity'o

The Act envisages th
or regulatory nature.

'_"-inds of restricgions of a prohibitory
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tne is of total pro~ibition of aceptance of foreign contribution
or hospitality,the second is the acceptance with prior permission of
the Central Government and the third id the legal obligation to send
intimation and render accounts to the Central Government after receipt
of foreign contribution,

Accordingly,reciépients of foreign contribution have been grouped
into three categories,The first category covers organisations and in-
dividuals who may be deemed as a sensitive and important category in
our national life,like candidates for elections,Govermment servants,
members of legislatures,political parties and their office bearers,
correspondents colmnnis{:s, cartoonists,editors,owmers,printers and pub-
lishers of registered newspapers, They are totally prohibited fram

recelving foreign contribution,

The second category includes organisations which not being poli-
tical parties themselves,may be deemed as organisations of a politiec
nature,having regard to their activities or associationg with politie
parties, e Aet lays dowmn this category shall not aceept foreign
qongribution except with the prior permission of the Central Govern-
mencs

The third category covers associations having definite cultural;

academicyreligious or social programmes.They are reqPired under the

Act to Eive within a prescribed time,intimation to the Central Govern.
mentabot the amount of foreign contribution received by them,the sou-
rce from which and the manner in which special foreign contribution
was received and the purpose for which and the manner in which such
contribution was utilised by them,

Mhere is also a general clause which empowers the Central Gov
ermment to impose such prohibitory or regulatory restrictions regar-
ding acceptance of foreign contribution by any -person or class of p/ -
sons or assoclations not covered by the foregoing categories,if the
Central Government id satisfied that acceptance of foreign contribu--
tionby such associations or persons or class of persons is likely to
be prejudicial to the sovereignty and integréty of India or the publiec
interest etcsor the freedom or fairness of election to any legislature
or friendly relations with any foreign State or hamony between reli-
gious,racial,linguistic or regional groups caste or communities,

e Act also contains appropriate penal provisions to deal with
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contraventions of the law,

e rules framed under the Act and gazetted today provide that
intimation regarding foreign contribution or scholarships or stipends
or any paymeny of like nature or foreign hospitality by an association
shall be made within 80 days of the receipt of such contribution.

In the case of a foreign contribution received by a candidate
for election,intimation should be given within 15 days fram the day on
which he has duly nominated a candidate,

Mny scholarship stipend or any payment of like nature from
any forelgn source in relation to which any intimation is required to
be given under the Aet should be given within 30 days of receipt of
such scholarship stipend or any payment of like nature, e mules also
provide that in the case of persons receiving scholemship stipend or
any payment of the nature residing ocutside India the inbtimation shall
be given within 60 days fram the date of receipt of such scholapship
stipend or other payment of like nature. '
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The rules framed under the Act and gazetted today provide that

intimation regarding foreign contribution or scholarships or stipends

. or any paymeng of like nature or foreign hospitality by an association
shall be made within 80 days of the receipt of such contribution,

In the case of a foreign contribution received by a candidate
for election,intimation shetld be given within 15 days fran the day on
whlch he has duly nominated a candidate,

Mny scholarship stipend or any payment of like nature fraom
any foreign source in relation to which any intimation is required to
be given under the Aet should bep_%g&n within 30 days of receipt of
such scholarship stipend or ony payment of like nature, he rmles also

provide That in the case of persons receiving scholeeship stipend or
any payment of the nature residing ocutside India the intimation shall
be given within 60 days fram the date of receipt of such scholamship
stipend or other payment of like nature, : '




Page Se

In respect of foreign hospitality,on the acceptance of which prioz
permission of the Central Government is necessary under the Act the
intimation has to be given within 30 days from the day of receipt of
such hospitality specifyling the particulars as to the receipt of su-ch
hospitality and the source from which and the manner in which such
hospitality was received,

e rules also provide that the case of any citizen of India
receiving scholarship,stipend or any payment of like nature from any
foreign source which éoes not exceed Rse3,600/-during an academic year
It shall not be necessary for him to give any intimation,

In calculating thls amount,the assistance he had received for
the purchase of books,clothing and equipment and for sightseeing in
a foreign country should be taken into account.But the amount spent
on travel by air in an economy class fram India to a foreign country
praklmekxhexkxtmmxinioxaeeeonnt and back to India fram such a foreign
country shall not be Taken into account,




May 25, 1976

To:

GEL Church

village Saparom,

Hethakota Parish/Dt.Ranchi
throughiflie Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
Rev, Dr. C.K.Paul Singh

Ranchi / B:I.l___ur
India

Dear Friends,~:~

with great 1ntnrdst¢ﬂ I received your letter dated April 3rd 1976
regarding the construction of a church building. I want to en-
courage your actions and we really have great interest to hear
whether your congregation succeeded in fulfilling the plana step
by step.

As far as Gossner Mission is concernad % unfortunataly have to
state that we are handicapped to help ynu by the general policy
for relations between GEL Church and Gossner Mission. We are

only in the position to subsidize congregations the applications
of which passed the proper channels i.e. the KSS has to recommend
these applications. As long as the KSS of the GEL Church is not
functioning I am not able to act.

i 3

With kind regards,
' yours sincerely,

!

(4
Martin SQierg

¢c: Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh,
Rev.Dr.Singh, Ranchi




Dated, the 3rd April'7e.

To

Pastor, M. Sesbarg = CEANGEN
Directér, 3 l_[NG.__G/\NCJL_.t!
Géssner Mission, 2 4. MAl 1976

1 3erlin 41, i
Hand jerytrasse, 19/20 ) ]
West 3erlin, Gt vsmsminang R
WEST GERMANY.

e
Respectfullsy Sir,

Our heartiest "Vesusahay".

We the humble Christian solemly beg to state
that we belong to the G,m.Le. Church Village Saparom,
Hethakota Parish, and Ranchi District.

We are very small in number having 2 houses only,
We tried our bhest sinece long ag@ to construct a church
h1ilﬁ1ngffbr God's sake we hava got one land free of cost
from a christian family. We have done the wall construction
work by our selves. Regarding the finance we tried to get
help from th=2 Ilaka and eentre also. 3ut every thing sesmed
to be in vain.

We have constriucted our work by small collection
from Sunday School ™ata Samaj" etc. 3ut now the only thing
is that we can hardly manage the roofing arrangemsnts.
| poverdy
And therefore Sir, will you please consider our proverty
and humble reqiest % send us at leastRupee 1 or 2 thousand
so that we may construct it before tha rainy season.

We are at thel§istance of:z_mzﬁgg from Ranchi.
This can be wa»¥ verifisd very easily if vou advise the
authorities of Ranchi.

Hope that oiur humbie prayer may be ligtdned ani’
for which we would be ever thankful to vou.

Thankiég'vau. -

Yours faitﬁ:ullv,

1 @y s (B Jopro)
e fka.
ol Kotk

2.
3.
4,
R TR

. T - |
£ 70 G B.Tirkey- 7. 780 i
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To the «*EC s

Acting. Franukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Rsv. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh '

Ranchi / Bihar

India

Dear Brother Singh,

I am approaching you in your authority as director of the

Board of Evangelism and Literature. Since long the GEL Church
and Gossner Mission agreed to envisage a co-operation with the
United Mission to Nepal. May I remind you that Gossner Mission

- officially became member of the United Mission to Nepal in 1969

- and accordingly sent since then two missionaries to work with

the United Mission to Nepal. The plan to send Indian missionaries
to Nepal too was not yet cancelled but could not be realized

due to certain difficulties in the GEL Church but several leaders
of the GEL Church became acquainted with the work of the United
Mission to Nepal during the last years. Now Gossner Mission wants
to encourage the GEL Church once. more to begin the praectical co-
operation.

The first step is a formal application to the GEL Church -
either by the Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh or the Director of

the Board of Evangelism and Literature - addressed to ‘the
Executive Committee of the United Mission in Kathmandu to
become member of the United Mission to Nepal. As all parties
within the GEL Church will agree to this it could be possible
to submit this application already to the next meeting of

the Board of Directors of the United Mission taking place

in early April this year.

The second step, of course, would ba to send missionaries
from the GEL Church to Nepal. This has to be prepared anﬁ
the preparation may need more time.

e

-2 -




Gossner Mission ensures the GEL Church to give all finmancial
assistance for the time being in case the GEL Church becomes
official member of the United Mission to Nepal and sends own

missionaries to Nepal,

Sincerely yours,

fé}.

Martin Seeberg

¢c: Northwest Anchal

. Southeast Anchal
Orissa Anchal
Madhya Anchal
Assam Anchal
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‘\..“ i &aasnar T'H.ss'i on, Berlin.

Dear B;‘othg!r*‘Pas_tor'- Beeber&,

: As ﬁrcxw sed I would Iike to inform you about
the 'l ate..,' developm@ni, in the Ghurch, 'Ihe 1&"‘ Samiti had its meeting oh.
_A;ng. 2T¥28,76 to decide"finally to imiplenent the new ceonstltution after

Gakihe ‘@ advices. from a Retired Christian Juage in Inadras, who is also tl;e
i;rc‘,.surer of UBLCI/FELCI, But the Judze did hot conees 86 e had to take-
cadyice and have dicussions with loeal earistian”and senior advoeatesy and
decided whaabrdue Lo legal @ifficulibies:the lmplementations of the necw

constitubion is kept pending and elections are to: be -held aeceording bo-the

exisbing congtitutiony thus'1 have o contiave 11l the hew elocted
Framukh Adhyalcsh takes over charge on-the, 4th Iov.'?b.

At present Lhere are’ J,any tengions within
ourselves due to mmy inmportant isgves i.e, collede bulld'rn opening’ of
_st.e ngoe Clu.aSuSS in. t Leologieal Q;L..;.e ge,finance ste,

> _'; :1‘.

: 5 haamm;ﬁ.e we roceivca the reeeint of money:
transac! ion fran Hatbuire rei‘er.mg*to;cmr detier ‘to rie’ dbs1°th mm.75,
But. I have not yet rachlvcd thee la.“bﬁe,, ulﬂrﬂmra please send-me Gthe-copy.
of ‘the 'same," 50 thab, e can adjust t‘ﬁo auwount u.wd._ng to your advice. .
: : R iy L L .
. -_;.--n%st bu‘* ot leassy Latould 114ve nantioged®.
el‘l'lle.:., the nSb Sarsfi
deathoof “you: d.augh BT A
e n'u.:.alt cmdclw

“Meological Colle
learn-anch about’

i I‘rgm Auw.st 75 Rav. ¢+ HeRoyan Topuo £ ol
A EET demu,_u as g..;gl‘_;tui.lu AReBRT ofTices Ha: L1':1.5;‘ 'bo

Yours ﬂ:.@eera? Y

P K"R«-——?&’(

S o T k)

Lotes 1T S 'debp sorrow Mpan bthe premature and gudn‘an
,.#1&? -»uo Samiti on behalf of um Grurch: ?"l’lil“ its

Acting Pramuih Adhya...sh,'
G b;j o_uk.dl'fl"‘ﬁh RB.I'.I.Chl-

i o ¢ A ) r bt | i " a5 , et s
(| ol Pt o . - oo P " <
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11. November 1975
psbg/sz

Herrn

Dr. C.K. Paul Singh
GEL Church

Ranechi / Bihar
Indien

Lieber Bruder Singh!

Als ich am 5.d.M. Ihren inhaltsschweren Brief erhielt, habe ich
Ihrer herzlich gedacht und schrieb daraufhin die Briefe an die

Anchal Adhyakshas sowie an den Lutherischen Weltbund unter dem

6.d.M. Ausserdem wollte ich einige Tage iiberlegen, welche Mass-
nahmen wir in Berlin treffen sollen.

Inzwischen habe ich den Brief von Dr.Hellberg vom 7.d.M. an Sie

gur Kenntnisnahme erhalten. Hellberg kommt alse nicht nach Ranchi

und sieht flir seine Person also keine Miglichkeit, in den Streit
in Ranchi einzugreifen. Ob damit der Lutherische Weltbund ins-
gesamt alle Massnahmen ablehnt, wird sich entsgheiden, wenn

Dr. Rajaratnam Kenntnis von der Angelegenheit erhilt und von
Madras entweder nach Ranchi kommt oder direkt nach Genf gzuriick-
kehrt. Jedenfalls werden Sie, 80 wie die Dinge im Augenblick
liegen, keine besondere Hilfe vom Lutherischen Weltbund erwar-
ten kinnen.

Diese Tatsache erleichtert unsere Situation in Berlin ganz und
gar nicht. Im Augenblick sind wir der einzige europiiasche Part-
ner, der versucht, Ihre Sorgen und Probleme zu bewdltigen. Ich
hoffe aber, dass die von Ihnen ebenfalls angeschriebene Verei-
nigte Lutherische Kirche Indiens jemand schicken wird, Diese
Briider haben ja den kiirzesten Weg.

Die Mitglieder des Kuratoriums der Gossner Mission haben sich
bisher noch nicht geliussert, aber ich erwarte im Laufe dieser
Woche ihre Ratschlége. Meine persdnliche Meinung, die ich mit
meinen Mitarbeitern in Berlin diskutiert habe, sieht im Augen-
blick wie folgt aus:



-

Ich bin mir der Verantwortung bewusst und weiss, dass die Zukunft
der Gossnerkirche auch durch die Gossner Mission beeinflusst wird.
So wie in frilheren Jahren wird es auch heute und morgen so sein,
dass wir in Berlin durch unsere Korrespondenz und durch unsere fi-
nanziellen Beitrige positiv oder negativ wirken. Ich habe Ihnen
wiederholt gesagt, dass nach meiner Uberzeugung grissere Geldzu-
wendungen mehr schaden als Nutzen bringen. Diese These ist beil
Katastrophenfiillen sicher nicht anwendbar. Ist eine solche Kata-
strophe jetzt eingetreten und soll die Gossner Mission jetzt fiir
die Zentralverwaltung der Kirche Mittel aufbringen? Wir haben dies
1974 und 1975 zu einem gewissen Teil getan, weil die Interimszeit
liberbriickt werden musste. Wenn es jetzt so aussieht, als wiirde
diese Interimszeit auf unbestimmte Zeit weitergehen, dann habe ich
grosse Zweifel, ob wir uns an der Finanzierung der Zentrale betei-
ligen sollen. Ist es mdglich, dass sich die Briider im KSS nicht
geeinigt haben, weil irgendwie die berechtigte Hoffnung bestand,
dass schlimmstenfalls die Gossner Mission einspringen und die ndti-
gen Beitrlge schicken wiirde?

Aber vergessen wir einmal das Geld. - Sie haben geschrieben, dass
ich Ende November fiir eine Woche kommen soll. Eine solche Reise
nach Indien kostet natiirlich auch einiges Geld, das vielleicht

an anderer Stelle bessere Verwendung finden kinnte. Ausserdem

1#sst auch meine Terminplanung nicht ohne weiteres zu, eine solche
Reise kurzfristig anzutreten. Aber auch hier wiirde ich sagen, dass
in Katastrophenfillen alles miglich gemacht wird. Doch was kdnnte
jch in acht kurzen Tagen in Ranchi tun? MOglicherweise wiirde es

mir gelingen, die Parteien an einen Tisch su bringen und ein paar
kleinere Probleme zu l&sen, aber viel mehr ist in so kurzer Zeit
wohl kaum su erreichen, besonders wenn man allein ist. Dariiber hin-
aus habe ich in diesem Zusammenhang noch eine wesentliche Frage:
Der Hilferuf an LWF und Gossner Mission ist vom Rest-KSS , der

am 30. Oktober zusammenkam, beschlossen worden. Wie aber ist die
Meinung der Briider, die nicht an dieser Sitzung teilgenommen haben?
Sehen diese ebenfalls die Notwendigkeit, dass ein guter Freund

von aussen die Probleme lUsen sollte?

Sie sehen also, dass ich die Frage, ob ich zu Ihnen kommen soll
oder nicht, ebenfalls unter dem Gesichtspunkt betrachte, ob ein
solcher Besuch mehr schaden als nutzen kdnnte. Ich lehne den

Ruf zu kommen, nicht grundsitzlich ab wie es Dr.Hellberg getan

hat, aber bevor ich mich dawzu entschliessen kann miisste ich mehr
Gewissheit erhalten, dass dieser Besuch von allen gewiinscht wird
und dass Aussicht besteht, einen Heilungsprozess in Gang zu setzen.
Anders ausgedriickt: Die Verantwortlichen der Gossnerkirche miissten
deutliche Zeichen geben, dass sie ernsthaft die Befriedung wiinschen
und sich gegebenenfalls auch einem Schiedsspruch beugen wiirden.

Teh kbnnte im Falle meines Kommens nicht nur Diskussionsleiter
sein, denn es geht jetzt darum, verbindliche Entscheidungen zu
fillen, die akzeptiert werden miissen, was im voraus und 6ffent-
lich gesagt werden miisste.

—
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Soviel fiir heute, lieber Bruder Singh. Ich weiss, dass Sie persin-
lich eine zu grosse Last tragen und dass Sie durch Ihre Krankheit
geschwiicht sind. Thretwegen wiirde ich viel schneller nach Ranchi
kommen, aber es geht jetzt um mehr, denn wie schon gesagt, ich
frage, kann mein Besuch mehr schaden als nutzen? Ich wére Ihnen
dankbar, wenn Sie sogleich nach Erhalt dieses Briefe antworten
wiirden, damit ich iiber die Entwicklung der letzten Tage informiert
bin und Antworten auf meine Fragen bekomme. Sobald das Kuratorium
sich zu der Angelegenheit gedussert hat, werde ich mich wieder mel-
den, also schon vor Eingang Ihrer Antwort.

Mit vielen guten briiderlichen Griissen bin ich

{

Martin Seeberg

Ihr

.

ey P
le. m.nas
PViw. 44.44.35
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Geneva, T November, 1975.

Dear Brother,

It is with deep sorrovw and concern that I learn about the continued
struggle in the Gossner Church. Your letter of November 1, following
your cable, was no surprise to me. When Dr. Minz was in Genevea in
October, Dr., Rajaratnam and 1 had long conversations about the problems
in your church.

My views are:

1. The rools of the problems of the Gcssner Church are of such =2

deep, partly personal and partly sociological, nature, that unless

they are clearly identif'ied and analys:=d, any efforts by "outsiders"

to serve as reconciliators, who can cbserve the surface only of your
problems, are doomed to failure. This was my experience last time I
visited you as & reconciliator - an ef’ort that apparently failed. It

was only in the second part of that mecting, that T started to be aware

of the deep, personal conflicts involved, as well as some of their connec-
tions with sociological factors. Whatever positive results that came out
of this my previous visit to Ranchi, was just a scratchirg of the surface -
and in a short time the conflict started all over again. The same would
Lhappen again unless all concerned now are ready tc come to grips with

a8ll the roots of the problems.

2. This also involves a reconsideration of the entire structure of your
church. Both the previous and the present constitution appear to presuppose
a unified church, consisting of people of many different backgrounds.

Is there in your church, so diversified in sociological backgrounds, a

real wish to maintain the unity? Are iLhe frustrated minority groups having
difficulties in expressing withiu the present structure their own identity
within majority groups? Are tiae majority groups reedy to accept that their

iils




THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION DEPARTMENT OF CHURCH COOPERATION

opinions must not necessarily be imposed on others, are they prepared
to listen and to understand numerically weaker pariners in the church?
Have you seriously considered as an alternative a federal structure

of the church with greater antonomy to each side?

3. Are all those now being on the KSS5 really representative of the
members of the congregations? If so, are they willing to meet in a
spirit of reconciliation and without putiing group - or personal pres-~
tige in the first place? This "spirit of reconciliation" was not very
prevailing during my last visit to Ranchi - there were so many perscnal
interests, so much suspicion between the groups, that the now prevailing

regrettable result could be foreseen.

I can see no use in my coming to Ranchi unless these and other ques-
tions are first dealt with by all the responsible, duly elected lead-
ers of the Gossner Church. Dr. Rajaratném is inf'ormed of your reguest
and will no doubt contact you from Madaras, where he is at present.

He will then inform me of his evaluation of your situation on his return

to Geneva.

c.c. Pastor M. Seeberg
Dr. G. Thomas Edward
Dr. Rajaratnam

by

Yours sincerely,

25 0 Jroprl

Co#F1-d §Hellberg
é&‘ector

T4k

Gl
/
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October 23, 1975
8Z

| Zur Ablage
RGV. DI‘. C.K. Paul S i n 3 h E N ’w J
Agting Pramukh Adhyaksh Aktenplan-Nr.
GEL Church Datum 47/,”;;
Ranechi / Bihar / Indis Handzeichen

& L

Dear brother Singh,

by my letter of August 25th I referred to your difficulties
with the GEL Church Press and asked you to enter into the
matter of the ecumenical scholarship programme. Copies of
letters from Stuttgart and us in this matter were attached.

To my great regret I did not receive until now any answer
of yours to my question.

' Kind regards,

sincerely yours,

J?

Martin Seeberg
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August 25, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K.Paul S ingh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranchi / Bihar
India

Dear Dr. Singh,

after having read the minutes of the last KSS meeting I am
informed about the tremendous difficulties you have with the
GEL Church Press and that you undertook the necessary steps.
I thereforekindly ask you to enter into the matter of the
ecumenical scholarships programme. Copy of a letter from
Stuttgart dated August 19th, 1975 and copy of my letter of
August 25th, 1975 to Stuttgart please find attached hereto.

Kind regards,

sincerely yours,

by

Martin SeeberJ‘

Enclosure




25. August 1975
psbg/s2

An das

Diakonische Werk

- Stipendienreferat -

z.Hdn, Herrn Pfr. H. Finking
Postfach 476

7 _Stuttgart

Betrifft: Kopie Ihres Schreibens vom 19.8.1975 = I1/234/ka an
die GEL Church Press, Ranchi/Indien

- Lieber Herr Finking!

Aus der Durchschrift Ihres o.a. Briefes an Mr. (nicht Rev.)

B.Khess, Ranchi, erfahre ich, dass Sie geschiiftliche Schwie-
rigkeiten haben, weil die Riickzahlung der guviel iliberviese~

nen Stipendien auf sich warten lHsst.

Ich werde versuchen, iiber die Kirchenleitung in Ranchi die
Saghe in Ordnung zu bringen, weil der direkte Weg lber Mr.Khess
nicht mehr mSglich ist. Die Kirchenleitung hat in der Juli-
Sitzung dieses Jahres beschlossen, eine Untersuchungskommission
fiir die GEL Church Press eingusetzen, die allerlei Unregelnmis-
sigkeiten untersuchen soll. Mr. Khess ist gleichzeitig vom
Dienst suspendiert worden.

Ich werde nach q;n;gif Zeit wieder von mir hiren lassen.

A

Mit tronnﬂltqlii”ﬂrﬂllen bin ich

: > l' ¥
'_.n, Y,
N - ol " ¥, - :
gt 2L i »

Martin Seebe

D/ Dr.Singh, Ranchi




ecumenical
scholarships programme

DAS DIAKONISCHE WERK DER EKD
— Stipendienreferat —
Postfach 476, Tel. 20 51-287/6
" { N ! D 7000 Stuttgart 1/W.-Germany
The Superintendent & Telegrams: DIAKONIE STUTTGART

G.E.L, Church Press 3 Telex: 07 23557 (ddws d)
Main Road * OKUMENISCHES STUDIENWERK e.V.
Girondelle 80, Tel. 702011/2

Ranghi B;E_r_, India L‘ U{emgl e D 4630 Bochum/W.-Germany

Stuttgart, 19th August 1975
11/234/ka

Dear Reverend Khess,

w+ Please refer to our letter of 31st July, 1974 drawing your
attention to the fact that by error the amount of Rs. 9,600,=- had
been remitted to you doubly. We requested you to re-transfer the
duplicate payment, however have not heard from you.

May we ask you again to refund the amount. We are very sorry
for causing you this inconvenience and should greatly appreciate

your taking a speedy action,

With kind regards.

Yours ainggggly,

(Rev.) H. Pinking
Scholarships Secretary

cc: Gossner Mission

Da der Stipendienantrag*seinerzeit von Ihnen
empfohlen wurde, nehmen wir an, Sie kennen

die Situation in der Druckerei, und erlauben
uns, Sie um Rat zu fragen, auf welche Weise
wir den irrtimlich zu viel iiberwiesenen Betrag
(Rs. 9.600,--) zuriickerhalten oder verrechnen
konnen.

Mit Dank fur Ihre Hilfe und freundl;chen GriBen

. W)

H. Finking

*)Ausbildung von 10
Druckerlehrlingen




GOSSNER

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH
REV. DR. C, K, PAUL SINGH
SECRETARY

REV. P. D. SORENG
TREASURER

REV. M. JOJO

EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

( Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE
G. E L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Phone : 23358

768/75/KS5=78

30th June'75.

Date—aiaiinc.,

Mists;ioanngegtor Zur Ablage /w
Paster M.Seeberg § : ;
Gessner Missien Aktenplan-Nr.

1 Berlin-41, Datum Za.0,
Handzeichen

Dear Brether Pastor Seeberg,

Thank yeu for your kind letters dated June 19,1975.I am really everwhelmed
' te find so many enclesures.At present I shall net answer all the peints in
your letters,this is pessible only after the KSS has taken seme decisiens,
we have te wait.

Regarding Mr.H.Hore,it will be better te wait fer seme times,it may depend
for which place and fer what post ?

Thank you fer your epinien regarding the Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh fer his
setting the matter en account of the handicapsyI think I can fingd out the
way in the given situation,you need net push the matter.

As the Andaman Island-Christians are under the jurisdiction of SE Anchal
the KSS could enly advice the Anchal,The Paster Rev.Tepno is since January
1975 here at Ranchi till these days.He has many ideas for the area,and the
work but it seems to me too ambitiousyhe has alse submitted a budget fer
dovaloging work etc, of an amount of Cae.Rse4,00000/=,The SE Anchal has alse
net yet satisfied itself with the werk ef the Paster.Hew can he work in the
islands if he remains away from the area fer half a year? Just yesterday he
came back frem Calcutta,saying that he could net get a ticket fer the ship,
The works for the islands are immense,but they have te be planned and acce-
rdingly erganised.

The other day I wrete a letter to Drs.Hore about the centract and fer the
future of the hospitals and dispensaries.I have requested him to come to
Ra:t:::hi for July 11th'75 during which we shall have te discuss the said
matterse.

Preparatiens for the 10th July are going on so that the new censtitutien
may be adopted for implementation. Seme of the Anchals have already sent
their epinions and cemments,and they are very much cenditienal and almost
negative.Any how we have to discuss all these matters and see hew it werks.
The rest peints shall be discussed,decided and cemmunicated to you.

With best of my regards, Yours sincerely,

C. K P—

(ReveDre CKP Singh)
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh,GELC.
' Ranchi,
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June 19, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul S ingh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Zur Ablage
G.E.L. Church

Akfe"Dlan-Nr. .-/._),;' 2
Ranchi / Bihar Zatum o
-¢.

ndia & j

Handzeichen

Re,: Relationship GEL Church - Gossner Mission

Dear brother Singh,

Gossner Mission received the minutes of the last KSS meeting

in April 1975 and the resolution concerning "Relationship to
Gossner Mission" in the future. We are going to distribute

this resolution to the members of Gossner Mission's Kuratorium
which will deal with the item in the next full Kuratorium Meet-
ing on October 10th 1975. In the mean time the staff discussed
a paper about the relationship between Gossner Church and Goss-
ner Mission which is meant as recommendation to the Kuratorium.
Of course I do not know whether this draft will be accepted by
the Kuratorium but I want it very much to be discussed with the
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh who also is a member of the Kuratorium.
Thereforeplease find enclosed this paper in German as well as

a paper titled "Direkt-Beziehungen: GefZhrliche Partnerschaft".

Kind regards,

sincerely yours,

(Martin Seebcrg?:

Enclosure
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- "\\ﬁfﬂ\’ .~ RELATIONSHIP WITH GOSSN:R MISSION IN FUTURE.

The Gosshaer Clarch feels the need of s+rengthening the relation-
ship with the Gessmer Mission and Christian Churches in Gernmany in
future. ¥ “ i

The followimg are the means of strengthening such relationshipi-

(1) Mission Work:- = % %
- ~Extensive Mission work as per plan of the Gossner
Church und~r the agreement and undsrstanding with +he Gossner
Mission be carried on(Ref,KSS minute 31st Jan.«4th Feb,.1967)

- (2) Church Dev.Programmes- : & 3 5%
b 5 “Development programme spohsored by the
Gossner Church in view of = meeting the need be supported
by friends abroad.

(3)Partnershipz- I i i <8

AE "~ The Gessmer Church propoeses ‘o establish partnershi]
between her and Church of Berlin Brandenburg,Chmrch of Hanover

iy and the church of Westfalia ete.for future progress of the churc

» (4) Exchange Programme:- -
e A planned exchange programne proposed by t
t+he Gossner Church be continued.

P

(5)Help in nom-recurring expenditure:- A
Nonerecurring expenditupe as per agreement and under-
standing be made available in future from time to tinme
(Rof. nimte 31‘3“.?31’4'67)

.'. (6)Medical Misslon:-

Dispensaries and Community health programmes be extended
in the areas of need.

(7) The KSS propeses to hold a Summit conference of delegates of
both parties to revitalise the relationship at a suitable
place and time,

i - Zur Ablage
Aktenplan-Nr. /7¢¢ ¢
Datum 2
Handzeichen :




June 19, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh 5
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Zur Ablage

GEL Church
iy Aktenplan-Nr. s,

Ranehi / Bihar Datuy

Handzeichen /-
- 2

Re,: Mr. H.R. HorO. anuﬁnr :

Dear brothor 81:;&*{ |

Rev. Kraft, Berlin, has been in India during the foth. He
received a letter from Mr. H.R. Horo whe now attends the
Kolebira College for B.A. graduating. He obviously has
trouble in view to his livelihood and asked Rev. Kraft

o for some help but of course Rev. Kraft wants to know
whether this support is necessary and the GEL Churech
. authorities agree to. I would be thankful if you could

investigate in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

,«Vg
(Martin Seeberg)

¢e: Rev.Reinhard Kraft, N
1 Berlin 49, Barnetstr. ?Jj

>




June 19, 1975

psbg/sz
Reve Dr. CiK.Paul S ingh Zur Ablage
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church JAkteanan-Nr. f2¢0 y
Datun :
Ranehdi / Bihar ol g Z5¢.
ndia riandzeichen ’ﬁ

Dear brother Singh,

Thanks for your letter which I received to-day. Good to know that
you arrived safe and sound and that the docotor in Barnabas Hospital
is takingcare for you. It is understandable that the KSS Samiti did
not make a better decision regarding the handicap of the Acting Pra-
mukh Adhyaksh within a few hours. Maybe you can settle this matter
in the July Session. For the time being I can not help pushing for-
ward the problems in view to the illness of the Pramukh Adhyaksh,
he can only strengthen to deal with the different matters or find

a person able to do this. Attached hereto you find several letters
concerning several points. By this covering letter I want to in-
form you about Dr. Minz' visit. He is expected to arrive on June
215t in Germany, in Berlin he is expected for 24 hours. The main
item of our discussion will be the proposed co-operation between
Gossner Mission and Gossner Church in Nepal. Further I want to in-
form you that I got a letter already some weeks ago from Hardugan
Horo. There was no special request {roh his side but obviously the
desire to come into fresh contact with me. I have not yet answered
him and do not know whether I should. Can you advise me?

I want to remind you on two matters we mentioned in our talks in

Flensburg:

1. that the KSS may consider the visitors exchange programme for
1976 i.e. whom wants the KS8S to come as official visitor to
Germany and whom does the KSS expect as official visitor from
Germany or do you want to interrupt the programme for one year;

2. competition for Bhajans. We decided about this matter and you
agreed that Gossner Mission may encourage young people by a
competition for new Bhajans and we expect three winners as a
result at the end of the year after having published the compet-
ition in the Gharbandhu. I do not remember exactly the prices
but you may. »

Enclosed please find letters dealing with:




1. Relationship GEL Church - Gossner Mission

2. Dr. Sames GDR

Be Mr. H.R. Horo, Zadakudar
4. Andaman Islands

5. Contract Drs. Horo, Amgaon
6. BEL

2 Letter Mr. Bhengra

8. Highschool Chainpur

9. Mission work Assam
10. Money Mr. Tiru

11. Hostel Chakrahardpur.

All good wishes for better health,

yours sincerely,

Enclosures




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Regd, under Societies Reglstration act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE
G, E. L. Church, Ranchi

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH
REV. DR, C. K, PAUL SINGH ——

g - "\":}’:"f_\'"r”\'—' ihar/India
;L(‘“’P”‘z‘ SORENG B Il i 'j" AR VA *M :l‘:unil :d2335s
TREASURER
REV. :,'\1. 1010 '_ 1 B JUN’ 1975
HEdIgh i di i A0 e
o |
No.?ZQ/?S/KSS-?B : Ranchl Dated 9th_Jule'75.
Te
Missiom Director
Paster M.Seeberg
» 1 Berlim 41
Handjerystr 19/20
West Germany.

Dear Brother Seeberg,

I arrived here soumd amd safe,me problem troubled me im New Delhi.I have
already started treatmemt urder the supervisiem of Dr.Mathew im St.Barna-
 bas Hespital(CNI) im Ranchi,he alse recommended am eye surgeon for me,the
medicimes are golmg ome.Simce my arrival here I have improved im lowerinmg
down the bleed sugar.New I am to get a testimg tube by which I cam test m
urime sugar. '

On 4th and 5th Jume we had the KSS Samiti meeting.I alse gave report abou |
the Kuraterium meeting and ether talks.Nr.Tir was also here and attemded
the meeting.I did met say rmch about my post due teo the sickmess,I hope

. Mr.Tim had teld the same,but the Samiti did noet chamge and simp{y mﬁies
ted and arramged some helpers te reduce the burdem of my werk,but I thimk
it shall met help much.

New here Refresher Course om some 120 Pastors have come tn attemd the

sane.It shall last em 12th Jume,on 13th Jume we shall them cemtimue the
meeting of KSS Samiti.

With best of nv.:g;;;ﬂs.

4

{

Ex

l i
Yours simcerely,

C . Taagsth
(Rev.Dr.CKP S/ingh)
Actg.Pramukh Adhyalsh

GELChurch Ramchil.




February 6, 1975
sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

. Ranehdi / Bihar
India

Dear Dr. Singh,

I refer to Pastor Seeberg's letter of February 5th regard-
ing GEL Church's participation in the UMN work. To my regret
I forgot to add to this letter the mentioned enclosure which
I beg to find attached hereto. Please pardon me!l

With kind regards and hearty greetings,

sincerely yours,

an ¥ J,L/_i)

¢

g

(secretary)

'.!:'II'..

Enclosure




February 5, 1975
psbg/sz

R’V. Dra CnKn Paul Sin g h
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranehdi / Bihar
India

Dear brother Singh,

you know well enough that Gossner Mission is already pushing
the GEL Church (I hope politely) to participate in the Nepal
mission work. Enclosed please find a list of workers wanted
by UMN for Nepal asking you whether it is possible to publish
in the Gharbandu (not the whole list) for instance the UMN
request for nurses. Maybe that Gharbandu readers know suitable
nurses who are willing and able to go to Nepal.

J’?

With kind regards,
sincerely yours,

Enelosure




Rev.

Dro COK.PE“I S in g h
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranehi / Bihar
India

Dear brother si-qi. 2

yesterday I received your letter dated January 6th. Many thanks
for all information. In the meantime you will have received
several letters of mine with different items, To-day there are
two mriﬁn to inform you about:

1, _ 'l of two people from the DDR and

e # next meeting of the Kuratorium.
P ]* m visited East-Berlin and was informed that Pastor
g and Pastor Richter will visit Ranchi from February

'Sﬁ»t‘ 12th, I hope you can welcome them and prepare a short
_pro « I do know your difficulties regarding accomedation

: m things for so many guests from Europe but what ean
" T @o% At least everybody is prepared to bear the costs for
e m and accomodatinn., The friends from the DDR, of course,
VoA “‘? it ehange money and so we have to send some DM-West. May

N - "I A

: ‘ask you to pay to each of these two friends as soon
o y“m arrive at Ranchi Rps 3.000,--. Transfer of this money
,, ‘to your account was ordered today. As the two visitors will
“after their visit to Ranchi stay for some more time at other
m in India till the nidst of March they need as much,

'. 2’. Ulr next Kuratorium Meeting is scheduled for April 25th.

' You mentioned in your last letter that you are somewhat pre-
pared to attend this meeting, and I want to encourage you.
Do you have any idea how long you ean stay with us? Not only
I but Bruno as well want to know ms for preparing m pro-
gramme for your stay in Gomnj'o _,_'_y

Greetings to all my Indian and German friends at Ranchi,
eincerely yours,

s {ﬁ_’{“ d}::-uﬁ.tto um 'Zahlungsanvo:lsung




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Regd. under Socleties Registration act XXI of 1860)

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DH._ C. K. PAUL SINGH HEAD OFFICE
SECRETARY : REV, P. D. SORENG G. E, L. Church, Ranchi
TREASURER : REV. M. JOIO Bihar/India

Phone 23358

Ne, 520/75/KS58-78 ~ Renchi Dated 6th Jan.75.
Te ! 5 1 4p-

The Missiendirecter 0 A, 1975 4

Paster M, Sseberg &digt | ¥

Gessner Missien
1l Berlin 41,

Dear Brether Seeberg,

Thank yeu fer yeur kind letters.I am serryg that I ceuld not write yeu egrlier
To-day we epened our offic~ sftar th~ Chris--mas and New Vezr helidays, Almest
all staff members jeined the effice here,

We are waiting fer the gnests frem Germany,I hsve slreasdy chalked out pregrs-
mries for them,As the guests are ceming symultsneeusly we sre put in sccemme-
datien snd cenveysnce problems,Paster Hecker is resdy te sccemmedtae ene
couple only,thus we are prepsring the Jubilee Bungalew for twe ceuples, As
the repremssntativesx responsibilities 1ie on me I have te advsnce some money
te buy seme bed sheets,mesquite nets ete,There is slmest nething in the
Bungalew.I hepe that meney will be reimbursed freom somewhere, Similarly I hepe
thet we shall get seme smeunt feor conveyasnce,petrel etec, As we have still sem
time GDR brethers,Schulgean,snd Richler may be advised te came in slsgter dste
1h the ares of Gessner Church,becsuse we are hegvily pregrsmmed.But if they
~cannet pestpene they asre welcome in their possible date,

Ragarding Surgujs matter you have sent the eopy of the letter your note to
Dr.V.Stieglitz.I am of the epinion thst the smeunt fer Surauja be given for
the recurring budget,psy scsle ete, Mesnwhile Dr,Neudeerffar has remitted
RS, 12500/= for asgricultursl Development werk for the field,If yeu ar sny one
sgrees to give meney witheut much sffecting the cellecticrn for resmler grant
of the Gessner Missien.I ceuld net find sny reference of my letter ss yveu
nentiened.For expenses eccured in the pregramme for the German guests I have
alresdy sent the ameunt paysble te me viz Rs,2934=50 enly,Yeu might have
- glregdy remitted the ameunt,

Shri Jaywant Bihari Minz met me snd requested me gbout his preject. Since he
has ne reply frem you he requests esrly reply regarding the subject.

As alresdy intimated we have prepared and sccepted a new drsft censtitutien
and it 1s under print.In between I have raised a very practical peint fer the
coeperatien of the Adhyskshes fingnecially and administratively,due te which

I am put in difficulty.Therefoere I have given them ultimatum te coeperate eor
te arrange otherwise,

As I sm busy with my own pregramme I shall net be able te attend the Kurate-
rium meeting in Jan.75.1 hepe te sttend the next ene.

With greetings and geed wishes,
Yeurs sincerely g

rot S thonhi St s,




January 5, 1975
psbhg/s82z

Rev. Dr. C.K.Paul Sin g h
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranehi / Bihar
India

Dear brother Singh,

Dr.von Stieglitz requested me to announce the arrival of one
of his Dortmund pastors at Ranchi. His name is Pastor Siebel.
He is in charge of the Dortmund Kirchenkreise mission work
and he will stay in Ranchi from February 24th te March S5th.

As Gossner Mission has in Dortmund a lot of friends especially
interested in our Indian and Nepal work his visit is rather
impertant.

Are you fed up with visitors now?

Yours sincerely P
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Zur Ablage

From Aktenplan-Nr. 7 2¢4
A
Vrg., R, Horo, M.A, Datum H. L
Superintendent, Gossper W Y ge Host
G, L.Church Comp ‘
?.,0., Chaibassa, Pist. Singhbhum AR)
To .

The Pramukh Adhyaksh
Gossner Ev.sznoai Iutheran Churches in Chota Nagpur

& Assem.
Fendriye Salshkari Sabha Office,
RANCH 1.

Dated Chaibasea, the 16th March 1975,

Subject:- Detall estimate of remodelling the Gosener Women's
College hostel at Chalbasea.

Dear sir,
As per decision taken in the Governing Body
Committee meeting, I enclose herewith ome copy of the detail
estimate for remodelling the Gosenmer Women's College hostel
at Chaibassa amounting to B,12746,00 (Rupees Twelve Thoueand
seven hundred forty six ) only, The estimate was prepared im
the year 1971-72 wheun the original amount estimated to be
R.10117,00 (Rupeees Ten thousand one hun‘dred seventeen) only,
Over thie amount 25% cost has been increased on account of
increase of cost of materials and labour cost during the year
' 1975-76 thus making the amount to be Re12746,00( Rupees Twelve
thousgnd seven hundred forty six ) omly, This case has already
been recommended and eent to Curitorium Board in Perlinm
T;y Rev, B,¥ing, the then Pramukh Adhyakeh.
It is therefore requested that that thies case may

again may kindly be recommended and sent again to Curitorium Bo
Board in Berlin, Neceessity have already been explained to the

Cermgn Zretheren whn visited Chaibgssea.




A : - 2 -

Wth yishusahay,

Yours faithfully,

&ﬁ/‘éy :
363 )
Syperintendent,

Gogener Women's College Hostel,
G, .L, Church Chaibaesa,

VENER S11 s CoEGs Bus
Matwass ( sINGarayy )

C.C, tr ¢~
Pastor H.Borutta,
3263 uxten,
fest Cermany for asdvance information, This has
reference with our talk when you last visited
Chaita=a.
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.Remodelling the existing Gogsner w College Hﬁst&_l_BuiﬂY_QPF,U;.L.C hurch gt Chaibgea during 1971-72.

£ ar DETATIS OF MSASUREMENTS,
§1.80 Pgrticulars N5, 1 Iength | Bregdth { Hight ({ Contente T Total.
b, 2 ' 3 4 5 | - 1 ) 8
1. Digmantling C.A.sheet roffing imcludimge 2 129'-10" 15'-O" - 36555 ft., -
stacking them pronerly ae per direction, op:, 2/-% 7300
2, Taking down the M.S.angle irom roof memters
. imeludine stacking them in proper nlace
as per directiom, Item 1 ® 4/-25% 36558f¢t . 15600
(b) ~do- =d0- Trusses =do- =do- -
ae per directisn gbove 15'-0"span. 2x17 @ 35/-each = 14 Nog, 49000
3« Cutting the 0ld gng¥ irom fittine ineide
the pillar includins mending the 2x7 ® 5/- each = 14 Noe, T70-00
damagges,
4, Dismantling the Brick work in cement 2x7Tx 1"=3"x 1'=-3"x 1'0" 22Cft.L.S. 2000
@8 per specification & gs per direction
5« Making holes in 214 gnsle irom for 2xTx 4 @ 5/-each 56 Nog, 28000
fittine the trusees in proper position :
@8 per direction,
6. Taking down 918 window shu‘ters and 4 x9 @ 3/80 36 Noe, 137-00
] Chowrhgte and keepting them in
. proper place aes per directionm.
Te RLCLC.Iintel(122:4) a= per epecifica- W.2 x 6 6'-6" 18'-0"
tion & g8 per direction with stome D, 4 46" 18'<O"
ships of agpproved quality all complete W, 10 4' O" %%:;Q:
1 ~)
13%6'-0"x 0'=10"x O'-7T" = 7ICft. 28400
o B‘.‘OO/’% ‘5\-0_‘00

P.T .0.




Continued :- @ SR ) -~ ®
3 2 3 4 5 P 7
\5\0:=0c0
8. Cost »f M S .rode includine bendine & Item 7.710rt, © 4 % Cft, = 0.142 ¥.T, @ 1650/~ 234-00
binding im position all complete job. =2 .84Cuwpt per M.T.
9. Supplying 2"x 2"x #" M.S.angle irom 2x7x 30" = 42'0"
for rg}.nim the trusees amnd roofing. forcleats -2 x 7 x 1'-6" -21_'&:_
63'-0
63'-0" = 20 M,
@ @ 5,68 Kge, M.
M.,S . Plgt for wind ties 'li"l." 2x2x 121'-00" = 487'-4"
= 150metre
@ 1.87 lhs/ft. 414 Xg,
= 911lbes .= 2.2.1bs8/Kg. 528 Kg.
= 0.528 !.T.
: @ 1610/=per M.T, 850 <00
10, Tncasing the gngle irom(1:2:4) gs 2x7 0'-9" 0'-9" 2'-0" 16Crt.,
per specification with stonechips 9 p.5/-70Cft, 91-00
of approved quality.
11, Pitting & fixing the angle irom in 2 x 14 @ p.15/-E. = 28Nos, 420-00
poeition including mak ing holes,
supplying gusset plates,rivets,
includine riveting & weilding all
complete job, '
.12. S Plying fitting & fixing 3'-0"1'Jng 4 x6 @ p,3/40 L, 24 Noe, 82-00
3‘;2 dia, H.D .bolts with 4"x 4" x 3
washers =-do- ~do- a8 per specifi-
0.1'10‘.
- 13, IInd Claer Brick work in cement(1:6) 2 X 12'-10"x 0'-10" 3'-0" 609
astper specification & as per 2X 4 x 15'-0"x 0'-10" 30" 300
direct+isn a1l ecomnlet 4 3“'-0': 0! _mﬂ o _6- ﬁ_
121
Deduct for window s 2 x 6 5'-0" 0'-10" 4' 0" 200
2x5 30" 0'-10" 2'-o" 50
Lintel Item - - -

1217-321

.agscrt'vzi‘!"r'. B.154/-% = 1380-0
45074 ba




Continged. - 1) -(3) - @D
e a '
_iz‘ , 2 3 4 5 6 vi
; ' H,5€7=00
14. 1" Cement plaster(1:6) as per 2 121 -10" 3' 0" - 731
specification and gs per directiom, 2 120" 2" 3'O" - 721
4 30' 0" 3'-0" - 360
Pillars 14 2' " 30" - 84
4 37'-0" 2' 6" - _370
2266
Deduct Window
@ . 12 5!-0" - 4'-0" 240
10 3'0 - 2' <0 5_8
0
2266 - 300 = 1966Sft.
@ 20/-% 39300

15. Supplying,fittinge & Pixing M.S. P
¢lampe 1'-3'!&1?": %" includ ing 12x 4 - - - = 48
fixing in C.C.(1:2:4)all complete 6 x 4 - _;}_
2 Nog,

16 . Dressed Sal-wo2d work in Chowkhgt @ 2/  Teie 144-00
as per specifiecgtion imcludine
coat of lgbour and materisle.

W.(5'-0"x 4'-0" 12 x 18' 0" 0'-3" 0'-4" 18
Central 12 4' 0" o'-3" 0'-4" 4
(3'-0"x 2'-0") 6 10'-0" 0'-3" 0'-4" _f‘jfﬂ
L
17. Fitting,Pixing the 0ld shutters @ 22/-per Cft, 594 =00
with wooden frame gs per specifi-
cation, 1g ;:-;: 3:-:,?: - 204
- 1 — e
® B ere.
@ 4/20 per Sft, 958-00
18, Hoisting thereof trusess in positiom 7 - - - 7 Nos,
incluting weling the egme after fix-ine @ 25/-each 175-00
W Pga‘*' ;
19, Fitting ,fixing 018 roof frame in e
position w ith supply of bolts & Item 2 - - - 3655 Sft.
nute all complete job, @ 9/25% 338-00
h*?l%_‘a—;o?
P,T.0,




. -( 4 ) s .
2 3 4 5 6 1
: <7, 149=@0
20, Fitting,fixing old A,C ,Sheet rorof in
‘poeition including the cost of lsbour
and materiale all complete job as per Item 1 - - - 365551¢t.,
specification. @ 45/-% 164500
21. -do- ~-do- ~do- A 0. ridges. 1 x 121'-10" - - 122Bft, .
® @ 25/-%#Rt 31-00
22. Supl{inp,t‘ittim’ & Pixing M S, rod
gratinge to windows all complete job, 16 m.m. 12 x 5'-0" x 10 = 600 Rft
; = 190 metres
L .62x8. M. = 118 mo
= 0.12 .cTo
® - 1580/-per M.T, 190-00
23. Two coats of painting over g coat '
of priming on new work as per speeci- 12 x 13/4 x 5'-0" 4'-0" 420
fication & as per £irection, 6 x 13/4 x 3* 0" 2'-o" _ﬁg_
4835 Sft.
‘ ® g.27/-% 131-00
24, -do- -do- Lnamel paintine two coats 500 Sft.
over a coat of priming -do- -do- @ 29/-% 145-00
25, Cement flush pointing(1:3) on outeide 2 x 122'-0" x 36" - 854
as per specification, Tx2x 15'-0" x 3" -6" - %
: Sft.
@ 19/-% 202-00
@56. Three coats of whitewash ac per 2 x 120* -O" - 9'-6" 2280
specificgtion & ge per direction 2 x 3 x 23'-0" - 9' 6" 131
Gable - 6 x 251 20" x - 3 -0 207
2 3798
Deduct D, 2 30 0" = 6" 6" 39
3798-30 = 3759 Sft.
@ 18/-%o 68-00

55910




27. Two coate of colour wash over 2 x 122' 0" - 10' -O" 2440
a coat of whitewashing. 2 x 24' 8" - 10' <O" 493
Ggble 2 24" 8" - 3'=Q"
2 3007
Deduction - W.12 5'..0" - 4*' O" 240 |
® W. 6 31 " - 20" 36
D, 4 3 -O" - 6'-6" 78
45 354
3007=354 = = 2653 Sft
@ 20/-%o _ 5400

B, ~9635-00

Contingency 5% &, ibj_ﬂ;ﬁ__o
B, 11700
( mmmrmsﬂsm"ﬁz‘mamnvmfaﬁmxi
Add ,incregsed Lgbour cost # materiagles

ergeer
District DBogrd, &h albaea,
. . Singhthum,
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June 19, 1975

psbg/sz
Reve Dre C.K. Paul S ingh 2 ¥
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh iwr Ablage %ﬁgﬁ
GEL Church | Aktenplan-Nr. 4Ze %,
Ran i Bihar %';@;ﬁl 4
izdia | Handzeichen 6

S e T

Re.: Letter Mr. Bhengra

Dear brother Singh,

just after our talks at Flensburg I received a letter from
Mr. Bhengra, head accountant of KSS, dated May 16th. His re-
quest was to consider five items of special expenditures of
GEL Church and whether Gossner Mission is able to meet them.
The first item amounting to Rps 3.133,01 re jeep Takarma and
item no. 2 Rps 850,88 re German guests are quite clear and
Gossner Mission of course has to meet these amounts. Regarding
items 3 and 4 Adhyaksh Counecil Meetings and court expenses

I feel Gossner Mission should also meet these amounts. You
know our budget includes a certain amount for unforeseen ex-
penditures. We therefore will transfer the total amount of

Rps 10. 444,04,

Regarding item no. 5 I am not as sure. First the Anchals of
the GEL Church can not be totally free from all responsibili-
ties for the KSS meetings and secondly I beg to remind you

of my letter dated January 1l4th in which I dealt with the same
matter after your proposal to use the surplus of Chainpur High
School., I am awaiting another letter from you regarding this
item.

With kind regards,

sincerely yours,

(Martin Sooéérg)

¢c: Frau Meudt




~ ness in the church by

R R Youps sincerely
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Mr.5.Bhengra

Hd. Acett.GELChurch Ranchi Dated 16th May'75.
-0 —~ '_" .

The Director Rev.M.Seeberg L,NGCGANGEN_]

Gossner Mission,l Berlin 41 .

Handjerystr 19/20 2 b. MA) 1975

West Germany.
&mamt
|

----------------

Dear Sir,.

!

I take the privilege at this time to place before you a few items of
the GFL Church Expenditure which im my opinion need consideration and
reimbursement. on your favourable discretion.Dr.CKP Singh the Acting
Pramikh Adhyaksh,happens to be now in Germany who may be ennsulted for
information and needful action.

1.A% the time of purchasing jeep now owned by Miss Ilse Martin,:akarma’
the church had o pay more money than was received from Gossner
Mission. The gxc&ﬁﬁfameunt of payment was Rs.3133.01l.The increased
cost was due to extra body building and other remodelling works.The
church should get this money back.

# an- s S
2. he conveyance expenses of German guests,not of 25 guests who came
earlier, came up to Rs,1970.88 only.This could not be recovered by the
anount of RS.1120.00 only,which has been received as donation from
themnselves.The chu®eh is entitled to get a sum of Rs.850.88 according
3.Also there is the expenses of Adhyaksh Council meetings,a total of
Rs.10064.25 out of which Rs.6500.00 had been donated by G.). The re-
maining amount of Rs.3564.35 ic to be obtained from gomewhere.

4.Then again there is conrt expenses which up to date adds up to
,ﬂﬂbwzﬂsg.ao-@nly.ﬂk “be 4t will grow more.This out of budget expeuses

"kqﬁxvpieaﬁq be considered to he pald by Gossner Vission.

S.Lastly,held in the year 1974 were three full and two ESS executive

meetings which put the church with an expenditure of an srannt of
5.6766.00 only.According *o the agreement of Wov.1973 there should

have no KEE meetings as it (¥°°)had been discolved by then.Instead of
minimising the church hacs increased the expenses,no fault of any body
The church has no mouth to request for "his amount.It would be very
kind of yeu Gossner Mission if half of this amount is granted from
Gossner liiscion,

I'o sum up the items;- 1.Rs.23133.01 t;
2.Rs. 850.88 ¥
3.Re.3564.35 o 1
4.7s.2895,8qQ ¥ LY
5.Rs5.3383.00

fotal Rs.13827.04 = IM 43203 -approximately.

The above expenses if there is any possiblility may please be given to
Gossner Church from Gossner Mission Fund.

4 wo
Dear Director I know I have,authority to comment or to request about t
above expenses.But I also know that thepre is nobody slee who could pein
outand hence I took this liberty to write you direct, -

Apart from I have requested,I feel necessary to remind you regarding
GEL Church deficlit of the period before Nov.1973.There is no bodvy bu*
youwho can be rcqueate% rather prayed for it.We had a-vislon of a new-

mplementing a fresh constitution in *he ehirch
which has not yet been done t111 fo-day,bu* all will smash if this mere
Important thing is not rectified.

With Christian greetings,




June 19, 1975

psbg/sz
| Zur Ablage

Rev. Dre CoK, Paul S ingh  Aktenplan-Nr, #2062
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh %
GEL Church Ddtum o

Handzeichen fy
Raneh Bihar
India -

Re.: Money Mr. Tiru

Dear brother Singh,

Mr. Tiru deposited with Gossner Mission, Berlin, an amount of
DM 1,200,«~. This amount was transferred to the KSS account.

. Sincerely yours,

(HartizSeeherg)

ce: Frau Meudt




June 19, 1975

psbg/sz

Zur Ablage
Aktenplan-Nr. 7:2¢ ,
Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh Datum e
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Handzeichen 4
GEL Church >

Ranehi / Bihar
a

Re.! Hostel Chakrahardpur

Dear brother Singh,

due to the good relationship to Pastor Borutta Chakrahardpur

constructed with foreign money a hostel. A special amount

collected by Pastor Borutta was transferred from Berlin to

Ranchi in April of this year. It was an amount of about

Rps 50.000,~-=« The Kuratorium decided that the remaining

amount - if not too high -~ should be met by Gossner Mission
. out of the item "unforeseen" in the budget.

The originally estimated sum for construction of the hostel
amounted to Rps 65.000,--. Can you please cheque whether the
construction was finalized and how high the total costs were.

| Sincerely yours,

J— Sid
~ (Martin Seebgrg)

ce! Frau Meudt




-

No.CKP/H.H./756/3 Chakradharpur
: March 20, 1975.

From 8ri C.B.Dungdung,

Secretary, Building Committee, [l B Ya A
G.R.L.Church Chakradharpur “I i AT
Dist..Singhbhum (Bihar) I N D I A . ' g g

w -
A e

To f i
Rev. Martin Seeh%f(Direct or) , \/ ! - 1. APR. 1975

1, Berlin-41 L f
Handjeryster -19/20 Erledigt «ouur...... :
West Germany. . T S

Dear +8ir,

It is informed by Rev.H.Borutta during his visit to Chakrad-
harpur that a sum of Rupees 55,000/~ has been deposited to your
Office by him as a contibution for construction of a Hostel for
“Hos" at Chakradharpur. He also gave us Rs. 300/~ as a donation
to start the work.

. I am glad to inform you that we have started the construction
work on 17.3.75. and we want to complete the work before rainfall.

I, therefore, request you ko kindly send the sanctioned
amount %hrough proper channel immediately so that we may not be
compelled to stop the work for lack of fund.

With best wishes.

Yours sincerly =

/&z} . E‘::! "

-

Copy tos-

1) Dr. C.K.Paul Singh, Pramukh Adhyaksh, G.E.L.Church Ranchi for
information . He is requested to take necessary action accor-

dingly.
. 2) Rev. H.F.E.Bodrutta, 3263.EXTEN Via Rintelm. West Germany.

Yours sincerly,

'DI P
=i |




*_Nw

_Rev, ~Marlin. Seeberg(directory-
1 Berl 1n-41

__Handjeryster -19/20

~ West Germany.
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psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Singh

Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh Zur Ablage

GEL Church |

Aktenplan-Nr. 20, ,

Ranchi / Bihar Datu ;

Tndia - 25 -C.
. Handzeichen ,@

Re.: Highschool Chainpur

Dear brother Singh,

some time ago I got a letter from Mr. C.A. Tirkey, Chainpur,
requesting me to advise the GEL Church to pay a sum of

Rps 20.000,-~- from the surplus on the Chainpur building
accounts. I do not know how to answer, after I wrote on
January 14th to you in this matter. Mr. Tirkey is also a
member of the KSS and so he had probably recommanded to

use the surplus for GEL Church matters and not for the

High School in Chainpur. Can you please clarify this matter?

. Yours sincerely,

(Martin Socng)

cc: Mr. C.A. Ti!'key. Chainpur




February 25, 1975

sz
Rev. Dr. C,Ky Paul S ingh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church i Zur Ab[aga 5 fi‘f‘{f?e:
%ﬁ chi / Bihar s Alctenplan-Nr, /.;, ,ﬁ“
" Datum 6/5. :_
Handzeichen : %

Dear brother Singh,

brother Seeberg now is on visiting tour in Zambia and I
therefore kindly ask you on his behalf to settle the following
matter:

On February 3rd brother Seeberg announced the transfer of

DM 32.000,== from which amount Rps 34,000,-- were meant for
special purposes. The remaining amount was meant for urgent
expenditures. Please be kind enough to pay from this ameunt
Rps 8.,000,~= to the account of the work in the Surguja mission
field for covering the 1974 deficit.

With kind regards, sincerely yours,

_3gﬁfh“w 51°sf:fg¢§¥§.t.1; Pastor

Al ” s

% {

F‘—:

4

cc: Frau Meudt '
(blind) Dr.v.Stieglitz mit Schreiben Dr«Minz vom 8.11,74




v. Stieglifz
46 Dortmund

Friedrich-Engels-StraBe 10
Ruf 523194

Lieber Bruder Seeberg! -

Beigefiigt ein Brief von Kirmal Minz, nicht
. taufrisch. Wir sprachen schon dariiber.
Konnte man susg dem Dortmunder Geld, da ja
besonaers auch fiir Surguja bestimmt ist,
das Dexfizit decken? Es wire mir sehr will-
komien, wenn so iliber Berlin diese lMinz-Bitte
erfiillt werden kdnnte. Wie sehen Sie die
bache?
Den Brief von Nirmal Minz bitte gelegent-
guriick. Wenn Sie auf Grund des Briefes (bei
Geldzusendung bitte den Vorgang erwdhnen)
handeln konnen, bitte sogleich ran. Kurz-
vermerk an mich. Ich wiirde dann an N.Minz
. entsprechend auch schreiben.

Calcutta-Gruppe am Freitag abgewinkt, per
Kleinbus nach Diisseldorf. Mdge durch Besuche
Siebel und Schnarr Gutes entstehen! ////

Mit herzlichem GruB

B 7]
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Regd. under Societies Registration act XXI of 1860)

\
T AN

/‘/' ‘_‘? { "_, \ \ : :
ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH i REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH AN HEAD OFFICE
e . G. E. L, Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY i REV. P. D. SORENG XY oo
TREAS :  REV. M, JOJO o e o s
TREASURER R I (E N s . Phone 23358
\ -_‘ D p7, 4 ’:)
Noo624/75/KSS=78 - FRanchi Datedl0th Feb,75.

TO . ; r‘"_ ::ltnl_'_.ll'. ' / 3¢5
The Mission Director :
Pagtor M. Seeberg
1 Perlin 41, Germany.

Dear Brother Seeberg,

Please excuse me that after a long silence I am writing this letter.I was

very much busy with the guests in making programme and complying with pro-
gramme,Meanwhile almost all guests from Germany arrived heresAs tho{ were
eilther before or after scheduled time it was very difficult for me to
adjust for them,vehicles,accommodations and also details of gr ammese :
Scme of the guests have already left the area of our churchePaste Borutta
with his wife 1s to stay in our area till 1st of March.Two guests from GDR
are also here,they will be here till 13th of ¥eb,75,We have given them the
sum which has been transferred to our accounts ;

We are exgecting sane more guests from LWF and other concerned,thus it
seems that we shall be fully occupied with the guests till March '76.

Meanwhile the new econstitution has been printed and eirculated to the con=
cerneds Same copies have been despatched also to the Gossner Mission.Althoug
it is only for this formation,mag comments and suggestions are likely to

cmekge are hearing certain verbal comments,thus it will be a question for
the KSS whether it will be in a position to adopt this New Constitution :
without additions and substraction.As decided by the KSSywe shall have our
meeting by 16th of April and take the necessary action,The matter seems to
be still open for its implementation. -

Accordingly I am still not quite clear to say whether I shall be e :
attend lta‘ﬁo Kuratoriums meetgng in May.But agyI see the conversation wi e
the guests specially with the Kuratorium members,it seems needful that I
should attend the meeting.I therefore request you to kindly send an invitae
tion as in last years to get necessary travel documents and also the PTA
Ranchi-New DelhieBerlin and back. You know the form of invitation with regu=
lar sta%:g/soal of the Gossner Mission.The date may be g ]
till 2(% Jung'?%.grhopﬁ that by 20th April kixix20thxiunexmayih XXX
frzm can star om New Delhi and may stay for same weeks though not
exactly up to 20th June,Therefore please do the needful, If

otherwlse please let me know, ' ST Tou projase

As I am very much busy with the guests I afl hardl: it Eiasik /3R
i W’mt 1 hope ‘by the end of this mm%ngcanirslgnd sgneotgr;pouaf’j '

We are doing well and wish the same for you all,

Thanking you,

4 lene, hﬂ{u—f- ho Tlmq%s / Worles wr Meprl diot Bese Yours sincer el{, _
N AL thag ) ok e . AER WAL o r..?n-.'e..f; PTf(.a-tN C '/‘/ ; ]L)’-*'—‘f_(;
Goef -—1{“ L\?{’l E (Dr.CKP mgh.)

ActgeProAdheGELC, Ranchi,



February 3, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. C.K. Paul Sin g h
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church

Ranehdi / Bihar
ndia

Re.: Different subsidies from Gossner Mission

Dear brother Singh,

together with the subsidy for BEL we transferred further
money totally amounting to DM 32.000,--. Therefrom DM 12,000,=-
are meant for the following different purposes: o

Ryis 12,000, == stipends BD students in 1975,
" 3,000, library theological college (to be paid
to Rev. Hecker),
" 18,000, == special help for GEL Church Calcutta,
construction of the chapel at Barrackpore,
" 1.,000,~- jubilee gift to GEL Church Burju.

The still remaining amount is meant for urgent expenditures
of the KSS centre Ranchi.

Dear brother Singh, I am glad of being able to transmit these
additional amounts and hope you will agree to the designations.
I remember telling you about my visit to the GEL Church c¢on-
gregation last year and about my promise made to the people
there. Attached please find a letter to this congregation.

If you completely disagree with my proposal of giving Rps
18,000,-~ for the church building please dont mail the letter
to the addressee. In such case we could discuss the matter on
occasion of your visit to us in April. But if you agree to

my proposal please mail the letter and transfer the money to
them.

Tours sincerely,

=TT

cc: Fram Meudt




February 3, 1975
pabg/sz

To the

Parish Committee
G.E.L. Church Calcutta
5, Mullen Street,
(Upper Flat)

Calcutta 20
India

Dear friends,

I received your letter dated December 17th 1974 and I was gladly
reminded of my visit to your congregation in Mareh 1974. Of course,
I remember my promise to help the congregation in econstrueting a
chapel at Barrackpore. As the congregation now fulfilled the con-
dition of raising 25 ¥ of the costs I ordered on behalf of Gossner
Mission transfer of Rps 18.000,-- to the GEL Church Ranehi in
favor of the GEL Church Calcutta. May God bless the continuation
of your work!

For the time being there is only very little hope to help you
concerning the project of a pastors quarter.

Looking forward to receive in summer the good news of completion
of your chapel, I am,

sincerely yours,

z
(Martin Seeberg, Missioh Director)




-

.
A

G.E,.L., CHURCI, CALCUTTA.

5, Mallen Street,
Upper Flat)

To Dt.7.12.74.
Pastor M. Seeberg,
Director, Gossner MilssIBmryl''...,
1, Berlin 41 (Friedenau), 't
Handjerystr 19/20, ;
West Cermany.
Sub : Construetion of a Chapel at Earrackpore, =
near Calcutta. '
Dear Sir B

In connection with the construetion of a Chapel at “arrack-
pore I may kindly be permitted to place before you our grievances and
to say 3 -

1. That during your last visit to Calcutta you were apprised
with about the construction of a Chapel at Barrackpore at the cost of
Rse 25,000/~ , a plan for which was subsequently handed over to you.
During our talk, with a very high hope, we approached you for financial
help and you very kindly promised your help (from the firends in

. Germany) to the tune of 75% of the totul cost provided we locally
raised a sum equivalent to 25% of the cost. With this hope and belief
we have stepped forward and raised a considerable amount of money.
We have already started the construction jJob and the work has been
completed upto PLINTH LEVEL of the building. We would have continued
the job of construction but owing to financial paucity we have not been

abbe to go ahead any further.

& B % That we have no house or flat to accomodate our Pastor and
+have been soO long keeping him in rented house. In this connection we
~have suffered a 1oft in the past and we had to move one from one place
to another. During your talk with Dr., M. Page you were also told that
we could at best utilise the sume plot at Parrackpore for aceomodating
our Pastor by constructing a flat above the Chapel itself. As such
& new plan has been prepared which would be the Chureh-cum-Pastor's
@r. (Plan enclosed for your perusal). According to the latest estimates
thi ?ew building would cost ®.37,000/- (Rupeas thirty seven thousand
only),

3e That you are quite aware régarding the financial capabitities
0f the local Church members who on thelr Own can not complete the
Chapel. As such I, on behalf of the Parish Committee, request your good
offices to help us your might in ebnstructinz the Chapel at Parrackpore
ghich would be the worshipping place of G.E.L. Chureh for all times

0 come. ,

May God bless us.
Thanking you,

@ &
Yoyrs faithfully,

@ AwA
( BRasant Tiru.) Wz/gé
Hony. Parish Secretary,
G. B. LLCalcutta. r
for and on behalf of the Parish Committee,!
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From:= J. Bage,
Ilaka Chairman G,E.L.Church,ur ju,
P.0, ¥ux Burju
Dist. Ranchi,Dihar, India.

Through
The Pramukh Adhyaksh,

G.B.L.Church,Ranchi, Bihar, India. Srin
el § ‘gt

Te

% n
.
oyl
.....
aly o
.
e

Rev, M, Seeberg, Director
Gosgner Mission, Derliin
West Germany.

Subjecti= Invitation for Centinary Jubilece of the Church
PBuilding, Bur ju,

Dear Sir,

On behalf of Burju Ilaka I heg to extend a hearty
invitation for the occassion of the Centinary Jubilee in comemo=-
ration of Church Building of Burju(st. Peters Burg), which has
been propesed to be observed on the 11th February 1975.

In this conmnection I beg to mention that Burjun Station
and ite Church DBuilding ies one of the first early three Stations,
namely Burju, Govindpur and Lohardaga. Burju station has been
founded by Rev, Jillinghouse and Rev, Kamphhenkel in 1868«70,
Ita chureh Hullding has been constructed by Rev, Y.Kroecher in
1872«73 and has been consecreted on 11,10,1874, its Tower has
been constructed by Rev, Vussing in 1097, 1t lis worth mentioning
that expenses for the foundation of the station, and its church
has been borne by one friend of Father Gossner who was staying
at sSt, Peter Burg(Petrograd).

3 The Ilaka remembers the following missionaries and
their relatives who laboured hard here in this area. Namely
1) Rev, Jillinghouse,{2) Rev., Kamphhenkel,(3}) Rev.W., Kroecher,
4) Rev. Didlaukiee,(5) Nev. Dr, A. Nottrot,(6) Rev, Arusky,
7) Rev. Pussing,(8) Rev. Wagner,(9) Rev., Miller,(10) Rev. Buoy,
11) Rev. Dusky and (12) PRev. Smidth,

It is our humble request i posaible kindly make
arragement to inform mmx members zxyﬁ the family who financed
in founding the station and the church here,

With love and best wishes,

Yours faithiully,

% 18 1 74
(R.‘. + Bage )
Ilaka Chairman,

RS 8 e T Lo Church, Bur ju.

Cr P ol S




{ Regd. under Societies Registration act XXI of 1860)

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH e HEAD OFFICE
SECRETARY : REV. P. D. SORENG G. E, L. Church, Ranchi
TREASURER :  REV. M. JOIO Bihar/India
Phone 23358
MM, /0 /75 January 21, 1976,
r
To -

Director Martin Seeberg,
Gossner Missiaon,

1 Berlin 41,
Handjerystrasse 19«20
West Germanys

.
.
.....
-6
a0
*apa

Ref:- Your letter Dte January 14, 1975, |Zur Ablage
Budget 1976 of Gossner ELC, Aktenplan-Nr. 722 o,
Datum 2y
Mur Alresters - | Handzeichen -2

Thank you very much for pointing out mistakes in Budget 1976
of Gossner ELC, We are really sorry to send the Budget without
checking it twlice, We humbly apologize. Kindly correct mistakes
in this manners-

Part IV A item No. (1) Inceme shown against Rev,Hecker &
Mrs Hecker amounting each at the rate of RB«3600,00 both
be deleted.

And instead of Re7200,00 shown in the total be written
[509336400¢ Deficit should remain the same as Be27000,00

This being rectified there will be no other mistakes except
at the end, page 4, Gossner Mission share will be
Re 49176,00 onlye

The request of an amount of Re 49176,00 for theological Education
fram Gossner Mission includes the Jubilee maoney and stipend for
B.D.Students at Serampore Colleges This is as followss=

le Jubilee money = [se 25000600

2¢ Stipend B.D.Students « IRse 12000600+

3¢ Extra request - [l 12176400
Total - e 49176400

LWF/CCC will grant a sum of only ke 36000,00 in respect of
Theological Education expensese The Anchal will not be able to
take burden of more than what is given (Be9000.00) in the Budget.
A sum of Re9200,00, salary of Mr+Mrs Hecker is supposed to be
contribution of otfler Churchese So that is why the extra request
of Re12176400.

Yours s;t}acerely,
B AEOUNT ANT. v
G B b CHURCH, RANGI E

3kt 5177/ T8
oBhengra ) '



January 14, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dr. Paul Singh
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church

Ranehi / Bihar

- India

Re.t Budget 1975

Dear brother Singh,

I have the pleasure to announce the transfer of the first in-
stalment of Gossner Mission's contribution for the BEL budget
1975. We already ordered the transfer of DM 25.000,-~ i.e.
approximately Rps 75.000,-- these days. Though we are also
short of funds in the early weeks of the year we had inm mind
the difficulties of BEL concerning payments without having
available the amounts re to the new budget.

,//

| In one of your last letters (December 10th) you mentioned that
. the KSS required Gossner Mission to kindly allow the total amount
‘ of Chainpur of Rps 50.000,--. I have no objection if I would

know what important item was meant by this request. Probably it
is meant for the regular expenditures of the GEL Church i.e.
for salaries, offices and meeting expenditures in the central
Church Government. You may remember that we already have given
for these purposes a certain amount in 1974. If the KSS wants
to continue this method in 1975 also I want to ask the KSS
what timetable there is for normalizing the financial situation
of the centre. The KSS knows well enough that LWF stopped the
contribution of this part to your annual budget, and it is not
wise to expect Gossner Mission to pay the deficit instead of
the missing LWF contribution. But again: It is up to the KSS
to spend this Chainpur fund for the expenditures of the central
office but it is impossible for Gossner Mission to create a
seperate fund for Chainpur, and as a matter of fact as soon as

L,EFiS fund is spent it is a loss for Chainpur.

Yours sincerely,\j?
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January 2, 1975
psbg/sz

Rev. Dres CoK. pl“l 5 1 n B h
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L. Church

Ranehdi / Bihar
en

Dear brother Singh,

we transferred in favor of your account Rps 3.934,50 for
settlement of the bill regarding hired busses ete.

ﬂ‘:jll'tho experiences of the 1974 tourists were so wonderful

and as there are other friends of Gossner Mission who also
want to meet the GEL Church we plan to arrange 2 new tour
from Octoba25th to November 13th 1975. Enclosed please

find a draft programme. Referring to your experiences I

beg to look through the draft programme and if there are
any, please make corrections. A copy of the said programme
too was sent with similar suggestions to sister Ilse Martin.

A
Tours singerely,

b

Enclosure

e

cc: Frau !biéigM.




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd. under Socletles Registration act XXI1 of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
BiharfIndia

Phone : 23358

Ref.No. 5/75 ' January 10, 1973, |

The Reve. Won Yong J1i T,D.

the Secretary for Asia,

Department of Caurch Co-cnperat;im, LWF.
Route - de - Ferney 150,

1211 Geneva - 20,

Swltzerland.

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH
REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH

o

Subjects- Budget Estimate of the Central
office of Gossner ELC. for the
year 1975.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please. find the Budget EBstimate of the Central
Expenses of Gossner Z.L.Ce in India for the year 1978,

' The Central Camittee (KSS) has been not in a position
te sit and apgrove the above Budget., The Budget 1s prepared by
the Accounts department of the Geossner HLC in consultatien with
the Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh (President),

The audit report of 1978 accounts will be sent to you
in time., The following 1s the Gmsolidatod tabulation of tue
Budget 1976.

AL wﬂu&ﬂwﬁ-‘“fﬂTﬁL DEFICIT REQUEST

PART PARTICULARS

'__.'MDITUBI’ INCOME FROM Lwr
_ Y 1S e ; iGe H- .
I. REGULAR EXPENSES | 82263.,00 82263, 00 M1 ceLc
- II. EVANGELISTIC WORK 391544,“ 391544,64 W1 anH
II1I. MEDICAL PROGRAMME 11000400 3000400 8000.00 LWF
IV. THEOLOGICAL EDUCATIGN 89606.00 53606,00 - - 86000,00 *
V. SECULAR hDUGATION  656426.40 82426,40 - 33000,00 «
TOTAL . 639840,04 562840.04  77000.00

Total in Dollers.
(Rate § 100 = s.750) 86312~ 75045, - 10267 , -




[ . . 'GOSSNER EVANGELIGAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

.‘, { Regd. under Societies Reglstration act XXI of 1860.)

REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH G, E, L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Phone @ 23358

1975 Budget of the Gossner ELC represents more or less
the same items of requirement as that of 1974 Budget with one
exeption, In 1975 Budget there is inclusion of "Damestic
Scholership” in Part V.

The breif explanation of the 1975 Budget is given below:-

} ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH HEAD OFFICE

PART I.(Central Regular Expenses)Pages 1-Z.

Totel expenditure of this item is . 82,263.00 only.
the Central office expenses have heen cut down teo a minimum.
The incame of this item will be obtained fram the Anchals in

the from of allotment and Contribution.

PART II.(Evangelistic Workl Page-3.

(1) Te Bvangellistic Work is being done in Singbhum Distriec
of Bihar, Midnapur Distriet of West Bengal, Udaipur district
of Madhya Pradesh, Sundergarh and Mayurbhanz district of
Orissa =nd in Mikirhills district of Assam Provinece. ALl
cost in respect of the BEvangelistic Work in the above
laces is born by the Gogsner Mission, Berlin.

(2) ?lhen there is Surguja G.E.L. Chur ormerly taken care
by the Iutheran Caurch of Amwerica which has been taken
over by Gossner Church in the year 1971. We require help
froam outside. :

The Gogsner Mission has consented to help in this item also.
- The LCA also will contribute its last installment of
lse 15000,00 this year for Surguja.

PART III.(Medical Programme )Page-3.

The Budget in this respect 1s exactly the seame as was
ﬁlms. Te request of LWF Subsidy in this item is k. 3000.00
Yo

lpproved Subsidy 1974 Requested Subsidy 1975
" s 8000.00 e, 8000500

P.T.0.




-

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd. under Societles Registration act XXI of 1860 )

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH HEAD- OFFICE :
REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH 3 G. E. 'L Church, Renchi
Bihar/India
Phone : 23358
PART IV.(Theolegical Education)Page 4-5. 3

There is ¢ enses of Gossner Theological College Ranchi,
Bible Training ool Gobin and Students studying B.D.
Course at Seram ore College, Bengal. Out of the total
Budget of k. 06,00 the request fram LWF is for is. 36000.00
only. The Gossner Mission will kindly centributfen fs. 41000.00

4in this regard. Te Gosgsner Church will see to the regt.

Approved Subslidy 1974 uuted Subsldy 1975.
: Ise 36000,00 - - Ibe ﬁOOgOO

PART V.(Secular Education)Page 6.

In this Item there are three parts. _
In the first part there is expenses of Bethesda Hnan Traning
School Rgnehi. Out of the total expenses of an amwnt of s, 16946, 40
we request for K.3000.,00 only. )

Approved Subsidy 1974 Requested mbsidy 19‘?5
i3 8000400 . 8000400 X
In the second part there is the expenses of Central Baucatien A

Office of the G.8.L. Church. we. do not request LWF Subsidy for Y
this 1tem. o

In the part three we have masted for help in Domestic ﬂeholership.
The amount of this Budget be utilised in giving training to
the suitable candidates in rreront sphere.

Approved Subsidy 1974 . Requested LWF Subsi 75
Ise 25000400 ; ~_Ise 25000, 00 -

iR

= J}:"»_-

Wth ihu above explanaticn, the Met of Gossner ELC
for the y 1976 1s forwarded to you for your perusal and k:l;nl
appruval is requested a subsidy of an mmount of
e 17000, 00=U.5s dw 10267 .~
Fran the department of church co-nperatim,l.w may kindky de passed.

mm_ki_;ng you in advancés |
| Your Sincerel

4 (hi%-ﬁﬁm R\) .
(Dr. .Pau:T'gm ) -
President, j M
GELChurch Ranchi. S on & GELc '




THE PROPCSED BUDGET OF THR KENDRIYA SALAKARL SaBHA
(CENTRAL OFFICE) OF THS GOSSHAR SVENGELICAL LUTHERAN
QUURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM,INDIA,FOR THE YEAR

1975,
Particulars Expenses Jnnual Total Deficit Request
per month Expenses Income frem LuF,
Rs e . K" N
LAR BUDGE
Pramukh aksh 500 6000400
Head Accountant 30 8643,00
Asstte Accountant 125 1500400
' Office Clerk 141 1692, 00
. Office Peon 29 1138,00 ”

fotalt- 1169 14028, 00 uoas.ooh Wil

‘2)10348¢g£f;00 yenng
Postage & Con en i 3000400
Stationery & errfooezqniplent e 3000600

Rlectricy#® Telephon & Trunks 1600, 00
Printing & Publicetions. te 26500400
Totals- 300 000,00 Wil
(3)
: 2 ’.; nir Priver 150 noo.gg
) o mo.
a s & Insurance < 1500400
Totel 8500, 00 Wil
®
and
KeBeSe officers travel - 1200600
Other K,s.s. office fmployees .. 200400
Del to conference ]
m moo.
=m hehli Transfer 1100400
Total L @500,00 4500, 00 Wil

(6)Mee & Conference
mec s -
Four Centrel Executive mectings . 8000, 00

8ix efficers meetings KL 600,00
BveBoard, Theo. Bd, Board
end other meetings - 60000
Totel 3200.00 3200400 Wil

mﬁd....g..




Pageeeeie

Particulars Bxpenses Monual Total Deficit Request

per nonth Expenses Income fron LWF.
;"is_ Ks ks | 0 S

(@) K8
X - 8000600
* GELC,Pention Fund - 3000400
" Vikesh Moitri - 1000,00
" Regionzl Cenference of
!.orth Indie Imtheran LN
urches - 2004
Totals~ - T7200,00 17200400 Wil
"7 .
W x 3427,00
Nee(I) & 600,00
BCC ' - 600,00
. Teological Universities = 1600, 00 “
Totalys = OIM.00 S0 MT
(3 )Property Board's ofiice enses
ager salary S%E— 8600,00
Clerk salary 184,00 1608, 00
Tehe - 1800,00
Office Expenses - 2000400
Court Hxpenses - 20006 00
Totals~ - 10708400 30708,00 WIT
(9 )M scellanoous & Unforseen . 800000

Totali~ = B000,00  2000,00 Al

@ Part I Consolidated
1)Salaries of K58 Employees 14028,00 14088,00
2)K3S8 offifice kExpenses 1000000 10000,00

Motor Vehicles 3600400 3800600
4)Travel Transfer 4500400 4500400
5 ting & Conferences 83200,00 8200, 00
6)KSS Centribution payable 17800,00 17200600
7iAffiliation Fees 6127,00 6127,00

Property Board's Office 10708,00 10708.00

Miscellaneous Expenses 3000400 300000

Totals= _ 82263,00 82268, 00 Wil

w wilands f'f;k
) fnchal Allotment20000.00
3) Property Board

Incame 15000600
Totals- SZ208.00

Cantd, Page..¢3s




Pegeecesie

PART II (GVANGELISTIC WORK EXPENSES)

Particllars gpenses Annual Totel Defleit re t
_per nenth i:penoes Inoue fram b
ks
(l)me!o:l.utic work in the
al fields all over
eBoLeChurch,
a)Central office of BEL 27480,00
‘)*.nﬂ“ in inchals 19937‘-]5
GMMII kom 3667340
o Baghima Bv,work 4539 ,40
(2)surguja GEL.Church 122916.68
Totals= 801644,04 001644.04 Wil
¢ Incane shown sbove 76 expected teo be obtained
in the woys- <
Gossner Mission Berlin - m. 5480
LeCele 15000400
Fleld incame 80768484
Totals=- - 80 1044,04
PART IIXI (MEDICAL PROGRAMME)
(1) Takarma Dispens
1000600 - 1000400
of Campounder 1200,00 600,00 600,00
() ur Dispensary
eine 1000400 - 1000600
. mm of Campounder 1200400 600,00 600,00
1000400 - 1000400
@ ary of Cempounder 1200,00 60000 G00400
1000,00 - 100000
Contde Pagoecede




" rarticulars Expenses Aonual fotal Deficit roqult
permonth UExpenditure Income fran

s . A (. IQ 5
PART IV (THEOLOGICAL BDUCATION)

(4) Gossner Thecloglcal College, Ranchi.
(1) Selaries College Staff:-

ReveM.Tote,Principal 254400 3408,00 |
Principels Allowance 75400 900400 ]
Mr.A TOpno - 288,00 28566,00 j-::-
Rev. R Dan 284,00 3408,00 At
Rev, er 400.00 4300400 )
Candidate AJ¥inz % 1896,00
- g:l._l.!qno :ws. Mgg ' ;\
2280, R |
Kiran lnn. 1« mcmo.oo 1560,00 \
& Christedas Rk 77400 924400
Cantingency m«l ;
Periodicals 20400 1030, 00
Totalsw 03,0 3¢ 164 Of
(2) College Mmnual:-
College affiliation Fees 1000,00
fnual Centribution to North India 100,00
Theof, ld terature
CeleSeReSB.Contribution 100,00
Principal's Travel 300,00
College Council Meetings 200,00
Study tm(Practiaal work )

Steward Insti
Centributien to BTE(IICGI)
&:cial Iﬁ.bra.w grant

or Repair work

w T.5eFa (NCCI)
- Misecellaneous
Totals=-

a 5
Ih.&O/- per nmth.
32x 12 x 50

(b)Callege enses of 8
BeDe mﬁiﬂu (a)
se 2000/~ per mendh
head per annum Aphve-abls
Totalr=

Lotal Part IV (1+2+43)

ContdePages ..5.




. PG"Q..EQ
Partioulars Expenges Aanuael luﬂ.d.t rggut

N .

(8) Bidle Tredning mmﬁ,mm

= " 60400
H.C .lau::: - 300600
dnall repairs - 900600
4 scellaneous - 40000 L
Lotals= 1660400 1660400 Nil

' : a :
por nanth per studmt
S0 x 88 x 12 -

Lotal
Part IV(1+2+48) - fotal

mm Le0l Coll
090 ﬂcnr:i g: e

= _“:* 396064 0C

Inoge own asbove will be obtained as followste

lﬂmﬂ; ad ‘. Q0
g Cther _ - BB %00
) Mmchals of - ise 6806400
© Totalye iy B960B.00

Contde Pages . .0

| S.TED




Pageseee

Particulars Expensos fnnual Total Deficlt reguest
per menth Expenditure Income __frem L
Rs . Ks Ks Ks .

PART V_(SBCULAR EDUCATIGH)
(A) Bethesda Wemen's Training Scheol

#u’les of the "‘nﬁlgees
38 engray deadmisivress 460,00 5400400

Mrs, A.Laicra. E98,00 3504,00
EEhE m2 R
ss G POe $ v
grd m:%smc 87400 1044400
Contingent 20400 240,00
Provident Fund 42480 . 506, 40

Totalse 1415,20  16040,40  804B.40 300000
Incane of fe 8946,40 will be obtained froam Schodl sources,

e
(B) Central office of GEL Church Education
(L 1-
cation officer 545,00 6576,00
Bxecutive officer 400400 4300400
Cne Clerik 120,00 2280,00
Cne pean §7.00 1164,00
ﬁ:fh guard & Swyeepers
owance
Totals=
g)roame Centingency ote.
)Ipra enses
otals=
Lotal B (14248)
Incane will be obtained fram Central Bducatien M‘“ Caurch,
. (C) Damestic Scholerships-
10 trainees in different subject
to be t}*ainod in Indlafa)
’ Total - w - L
PART ¥ Consolidated
(A)Bethesda Wemen's Training School 16946, 40 3946.40 3000400
(B)Central office of GELC Bducation 23480, 00 £8480,00 -
(C)Demestic Scholorship _
Total PART V (A+B+(




SUBGET 1975 CONSOLIDATED

Nmm TOTAL TOTAL  DEFICIT REQUEST FROM LuF
. ANNUAL  INCQME
BXPENDI TURG
: s . Ns . I
Lo REGULAR RXPENSES 82268,00  82268,00 N4l
II. BEVANGELISTIC WORK 3901544,64 391544.64 Nil
III. MEDICAL PROGRAMME 11000,00 S000400 8000,00
. IV, THEQOLOGICAL EDUCATION 89606,00 58606, 00 36000, 00
TOTAL 638340,04 M@@.M 77000,00
Total in Deollers.
(Rate § 100=13,750) 86312, 75943.- 10267 o=
(Dr. c.lmm Singh) (M.s&mm)
Presiden Head Accountant
MNI:’ GELChurch hnchi.

Ranchi,
Date 10/1/1974. Date 10/1/1974.
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Bio-data in respeot of Mineralo-Chemical Pro jeot of J.B.Minz,

tongan Bl .

1. Bnterprenaur's/Applicents Name - JAIWANT BIHARI MINZ

2. Feather's name ...

Late Suleman Minz

3. Address: Hospital Road, Daltonganj, Bihar, INDIA.

. Enterpremeneur!'s/Applicants qualifications: - Natlonal Diploma

in Mining & Mine Surveying,Under Manager

Zur Ablage
' /£ -'g Metalliferous Certificate of
Aktenplan-Nr. NG
. Datum 4 Competency, Industrial Management
Handzeichen (;L Short Course Certificate.
5. Experience ... Nine years as Metal Mline Manager,

Prospecting Engineer, Business Manager

. ' in Graphite, Magnetite, Limestone, ete.

and as Faotory Manager in lMineral

Processing Factory.

6. Programme .. To set up a Mineralo-chemical Industry

for

. (1) Pormulation of dry Pesticides

1] (11)

(111)

(BHC, DDT ete. ),processing of
agrioultural and industrial miner-
als in initial stage, and
Manufature of Bone-meal,processling
of looally available bright dolomi-
tic limestone for floorings and
glezed tiling ete. in immedlate
succeselve stage.

Other items with expensions of the

unit.

7. Site of Project: .. (i) Factory - In village Chlanki at

5

KMS from Daltonganj on Ranchi

Road. Chianki is a vlllage of

Adivasis.

(11) Mine for filler mineral-- In jungle

village Musurmu at 28 KMS from

Daltonganj. The village 1is 1nhablte

by mostly the Lutheran Christians




-2-

migrated from Khuntil, CGovindpur area
of Ranchl distriot in recent past.

8. Procurements == (1) Land for factory (i1i) Agreement with
Lessee for mining the filler mineral
(111) Sanotion of bese machineries from
Govt. and part of the sanctloned machiner-
jes obtained (iv) Required licenses (v)
Through technlcal and eoogomioal suUrvey.

Big liability already taken on account
of the proposed umit in ocourse of making
the above procurements.

9. Procurements to be made-- (1) Comstruction of the plamed
factory bullding (11i) Obtaining machine
supplies to the factory (111) Installations
and equipping the laboratory (iv) @ Open-
ing of the mine to start mineral production

i (v) Arrangements for Bank limit and

working oapital from other souroes;
(vi) All arrengements to start production

and marketing.

& 10. Sources for the remaining -=- (1) Looal Banks symexix
owner!'s equity and working
capital. (11) Relations.
11. Details of requests made -- An amount of &.36,000/-
to Berlin.

(12000 Marks approx.) being part of the
cost of Facotory shed. The kind sanction
and arrangement of B.36,000/= will help
and initiate building the remaining of the
owner's equity. Application'to Relief and
Development Committee operating in Chotanag
pur and Assam was given. The application
was recommended and transmitted by the
Aoting Pramukh Adhyaksha and Chairman,
Relief’ & Development Committee Dr. Rev.
N.Minz to Director Pastor Seeberg by

registered A/D post on 18th June 1974.




e

Arrangement for a sanoction from any
source was requested for in the recommendat-

ion and forwarding letter.

A reminding request in the form of
@ the copy of the original application has
been carried away by Mrs. Seeberg during

her recent tour to Ranohi on 6th Nov. 1974.

12. Result == No reply of the sort to the above effect.

. In anticipation of the kind favour the
entrepreneur's liability had swelled consi-
derably. Indications of the request made

? to Pastor M. Barootta during his tour to

Palamau.
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DIAKONISCHE ARBEITSGEMEINSCHAFT EVANGELISCHER KIRCHEN IN DEUTSCHLAND

Bund Evangelisch-Freikicchlicher  Gemeinden . Bund Freier evangelischer Gemeinden -  Das  Dinkonische Werk der EKD
Die Heilsarmee -  Europiisch-Festlindische Briider-Unitic Herrohuter Briidergemeine - Selbstindige Evangelisch-Lutherische Kirdhe

Katholiséhes Bistum der Alekacholiken in Deutschland « Evangelisdh-methodistische Kirche - Vercinigung der Deutschén Mennonitengemeinden

Geschdfrsfihrung: Das Diakonische Werk der Evangelischen Kirche in Deutschland, Hauptgeschiftsstelle Sturtgare

Brow: fiir die Welt » 7 Scuagare 1 Rosfady 476 - BROT EUIR DIE WELT

7 STUTTGART 1
%gigasiiggghnicians STAFFLENBERGSTRASSE 76
rp : TELEFON *2 0511 oder 2051-
Mr. Binkas Ecka A S e
62‘ New Gardan 'i'-:jr:'n-."u.-'l-',:"-ﬁ"s?sid’hwtld &
Ranchdi / BIHAR o 8 T A
INDIA - iy e g g
Visitas dpicamente ¢o
Zur Ablage T.T—Km/ao
Ak_tenplan—Nr. Ao 5
& Datum
Ve,
Handzeichen 4 s R

Dear Mr. Ecka,

Thank you very much for your letter dated April 19th.
We should like to ask you to address yourself to

ECLOF India
Mr. A. Peter Abraham
Secretary ECLOF Committee
_ 4, Sunkurama Chetty Street
. Maadras 600001

with regard to the requested loan. As I already in-
formed you in Calcutta, Bread for the World is not
. in a position to make available amounts of this scale
: for such a small group of beneficiaries. We do not
grant any loans.

Sincerely yours,
‘. /4 /lz/c\_?;(d/é
Asia Desk/India

ce: Rev. M. Seeberg, Gossner Mission

Konten: Girokssse Stuttgare Nr. 2001351 (BLZ'60050101) « Postscheckame Stutegare Nr. 34470-701 (BLZ 600 100 70)
¢ B 7~ o o - Speaden WBror fiir die Welt": Girokasse Sturtgare Nr. 2417000 (BLZ 600 50101) - Postacheckamt Stuttgart Nr. 8001-704 (BLZ 600 100 70)
i \\O !.géﬂ'lM"mrM"M teilen — gemeinsam handeln®s Girokasse Stuttgare Nr, 2011 224 (BLZ 60050101) + Postscheckame Stutegart Nr. 1122-706 (BLZ 600 10070)

& W \Mission




LY




LESTE

10E T
165

)

1 E
10




QB. c]E, E q,:,)["lutcfl cﬂ)cess
cﬂgancﬁi., c]BiFlar
-]‘ndta

@Kaﬂ this Chuistmas

quaa

and Efeooinﬂo
theough
the year ahead |







'@ossner
W Missior

ﬁtﬁ m&rclbwﬂmdhivad your 1etter.a d&%aq ¢
ypur difficultiga uigh the GEL Church Pr '

ua.ﬁa:t.una.tely I_ am not in the posiﬁ:lon- o

_as the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Ghuéeh*
" independent chgrich since 1919 to which
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UNION BANK OF INDIA
(WHOLLY OWNED GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING)
RANCHI BRANCH
KUTCHERY ROAD, RANCHI-1.

Telephone : 22897 Telegrams: ‘ UNIONBANK’ Ranchi.

(HEAD OFFICE: 66/80, BOMBAY SAMACHAR MARQG, FORT, BOMBAY 400 023)

YAN:R:397:76:4Q 5th May,1976,
CAA~C {'TI:X/LC

Pas tor M,Seeberg, —

Director,

Gossner Mission,
1, Berlin 41 (Friedenan)
Handjerysstr. 19/20

West Germany.

Rev. Pas tor M.,Seeberg,

We have advanced to your Mission's local press
transac ting in the name of G,E,L.Church Press by way of
Cash Credit advance. One is hypothecation account against
the security of Paper, Ink etc. This account to-day shows
a debit balance of Rs.28,638/88. The other is a pledge
account against the security of Printed pamphle ts Ink ete.
This account shows to-day a debit balance of Rs.38,365/66.
There two accounts are not operated properly and whenever
we have called for adjusting both the accounts we are told
that arrangements are made for the adjustmwent of the accounts.
Mr. B.Khess, Superintendent, G.E.L,Church Press, Ranc hi who
has been looking after the affairs of the Press is no longer
in the service of the Press. A new committee has taken
charge. Mr. Abnezar Lakra, Secretary and Rev. Martin Tete,
Financial Adviser are now authorised to operate the Bank
accounts. We have met these two office bearers a number of
times for adjusting the account, but they have completely
ignored our requests and have been showing much in differences.
Having been disgusted with the behaviour of your missions
Press authorities we have approached personally the Pramukh
Adhyaksh, G.E.L.Church, Ranchi and have narated the story

000002

GEN.2 | &



' UNION BANK OF INDIA
o (WHOLLY OWNED GOVERNMENT OF INDIA UNDERTAKING )
RANCHI BRANCH

KUTCHERY ROAD, RANCHI-1.
Telephone : 22897 Telegrams: ‘' UNIONBANK’ Ranchi.

(HEAD OFFICE: 66/80, BOMBAY SAMACHAR MARG, FORT, BOMBAY 400 023)

and the behaviour me ted out to us on every occasion, we
have written letters to him as well., We have received a
letter xepiyx from him in reply and we enclose a copy of
the same for your inforwation.

We wish to add in this conection that there is
no transaction in both Hypothecation and Pledge accounts
since more than a year and we understand that the Press

. is dealing now with Bank of India, Club Side Branch, Ranchi.

It is really deplorable to note that a religious organisation
like yours should behave in this manner with a Banker,
Having exhaus ted over patience we are writing this letter to
you with the hope that you will take action and see that the
accounts are adjusted. We trust you will take personal
interest in the matter and see the accounts are adjusted,

Yours sincerely, -

Y.AN.MURTY )
Encl:As above. Branch Manager.

GEN. 2




( “IRUE COPY )

GOSSNER EVANGELICAJ: LUTHERAN CHURCH
Tro"ﬂ ndor Soci ties hﬂﬂlhf]lflnn
act -\;\1 of 1860)
Ac ting Pramukh Adhyaksh Head Office
Rev.Dr.C,K.Paul Singh G, B, L,Church, Ranechi
Secre tary Bihar/india
Rev.F.D,Soreng phonc.”"?)b
freasurer
Rev.M.,dojo
0. 751/75/K88-32 - Ranchi Dated 19th June'7?75

To

The' Branch Manager
The Union Bank of India
Ranchi Branch
Kutchery Road, Ranehi,
Sub: Your 1btrer No.F.40:74~=75:1 da ted 19th May'?5.
Dear Sir, WAt

Tha.nk"YOU f"OI‘ your lottgr"ci ted aboveiiAs I was out-of. the
coun I‘I‘Y I coulc‘ not reply you.learh er. Please execuse me, ' ‘FPurther
T have to gay that due to Uhanae in our management at present I am
un&ble t6. say- any ceoncrete solution, However we- have talken the_ﬁ&ttor

in our conmittee andi8hall do the best of"our possibility.

please also contact Mre A, Lakra, the Secretary of the

counii tteeiwho is wade in-charge of .the Press,

Mhanking you,

Yours sincerely,

Sa/= #89-6-75
(Rev.Dr.C, \.,e,.smr h)
Actg. Pranulei Adhyaksh
GEL Ullm"ﬁ Ranchiy

ec: TPhe Secretary (_,_"
Interim Coumi'ttee Q@
GEL Press & CCPH. ‘/*

B,\.Mr.\.nr 7? )é. .




G.E. L. CHURCH

(Registered under Societies Registration
Act XXI of 1860

PRESS

AD RANCHI BIHAR

{ CHURCH ppE"C R




; FUDI TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTRE

( A SOCIETY REGISTERED UNDER THE SOCIETIES REGISTRATION ACT XXI OF 1860 )

FUDI P. O. ‘

/ DT. RANCHI/BIHAR
Pastor M,Seeberg fatd

Director Goasner’ﬁission, | « KoY 4p-. hirg  10=11=1975
1. Berlin,4l. i )
Hand:lorys{:rasse 19§20

Dear brother Seeberg,
Thank you for your Xxkixf letter of October 30,75
. which I received just to-day. It is all about the budget of
FTTC.I Ashall put this matter in the meeting of the Governing
Body to be held on 15=11=1375 and let you know the result,

Next, we need some small parts of the K.5.B. Submersible
pumping set, It #s requested that if some body comes to India
from Gossner Mission and if 1t can be possible you may pleas e
send them, A 1igt of the parts required is enclosed herewlths
Those parts are lost in Poona where we had sent for repair
and are returned without repair,

Another is my personal request,If i'ou can please, send
one ™ out put™ Transister Telefunken, mode * Bajazzo Sport"

D Hope you eill excuse me for the trouble.
;%= With best regards and best compléments,

Yours Sincerely,

dor Mudi Techniva: | aifiiug Ceantrs

M-

" Drector



1 KeSe.BeSu sible P

Forse=
Motor No, 400/942273.
Type DI 0153
V. 220/380, Amp, 5.1/2,9
@ AP, 1.5/K.W, 1.1,
R.,P.M, 2850, Cycle - 50

1. (a) Segment ring Savas e 4 Ns.
(hg Thrust Plate ssssee »

&4
2, Cireclips ( Upper & Lower) .ee. 8
3_. Seal rlngs ssess 4

4, Pressure = Copensating

diaphragm csess 4
B X PP X B S PS L TEtEX
S« Water proof plastic tape «.... 12 "

@ 6. Water proof 3 core flatd
cable =40 meters

7 Transformer for K,.S.B3 Pump
security switch(FANAL, IU 21 ,.. 4 Ns,
220 V, 40-60 HZ
E 101 - 363

8., Automatic Switech sevsece 4 Ns,
FANAL, C 114-248
4%X 12 A.
500 V , AC
Type 12 + DS
DSIK

9. Electrods with single core Cable.. 4 Ns,
Each Cable length 15 Meters.

! s ‘/7%0/’*7? 5
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M THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

3 LUTHERIBGIIER WE'.L‘I'BUND LUTHERSKA vKRLDSFGRBUNDBT FE!)ERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

DBPARTMENT QFWORLD SERVICE

; - lu-~\

| . < COMMUNITY DMLOPW'SB&?]CE By &, U gt P, O: Box No.:66
| RS it e e g M et : Route de Ferney 150 4
ot %, L1211 (Geneva 20, Switzerland "
R g R La a0t T i Telophone 333400 Telex 289200 LWS CH
TR i h Cable LUTHSERVE GENEVA .

Mr. S.K u;rl Pl P e .
G ERR Secretary . ih d.

Tha Central Re f an anm Mttn
} s G.E. L Church. 1:1 Ehutliiaswr I hnn Rant:h'!
- i _RAHCHI / !!H.AR

|'

S‘Ml ve. hlﬁwm i reaction ﬁ'om your part our ctter of February 3

_"_,_‘-'u yet, we nﬁ wme that it has bclm lost in, :) ' “For your convenience we
;rbf—ﬂigfan m&g_ng a photo=copy nf same and shguld be very arateful to
mn ve tbq ?Qquested ﬁhﬂ ﬂhscﬁp‘tﬁe rt as well as an accounting
lf; fnr bn reason or another, you au able to send us this‘ material, kind’ly<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>